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Mr. Kim Ford S,
Florida Department of En immﬁﬁl@%ﬁt@bi
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619
Subject: Additional Requested Information
Hardee County Landfill — Permit No. 38414-002-SO
Hardee County, Florida
Dear Mr. Ford:
Per our discussion on Monday January 26, 2004, SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit the

following replacement items for your use in the completing the FDEP’s review of the Hardee
County Operations Permit Renewal Application. The following items are attached to this letter:

¢ Replacement drawings for Sheets 5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12 for the Operations Drawings;

e Replacement sheets, specifically sheets L-18, L-20, L-22, L-25, L-27, Figure K-1, Gas
Monitoring Form.

e A copy of the well completion log and a copy of the boring logs conducted by PSI for
the water supply well immediately adjacent to the maintenance building.

A review of the well construction log for the water supply well and the boring logs for that
immediate area indicate that the well is approximately 200 feet deep with a confining clay layer
at approximately 35 below ground surface. Therefore the water supply well is not a shallow
well and was installed in accordance with Rules in effect at the time the well was installed,
spectfically Rule 17-701.040(2)(c), F.A.C.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you should have any questions regarding this letter.
Very truly yours,

Jggeph H. O’Neill, P.E.
roject Manager

JHO/JHO

Attachments

Offices Nationwide
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As part of the Leachate Management Program, Hardee County personnel monitor the overfill
protection system on a weekly basis. County personnel monitor the amount of liquid entering
the tanks at the control panel to prevent possible overfilling of the tank, however ultra-sonic
liquid level indicators continually monitor the levels in the tank as described in Section L.8.b of
this Operations Plan. The ultra-sonic level indicators shut-off flow to the tanks from the lift
station should the levels exceed a pre-determined level. Routine inspections of the overfill
protection systems include:

¢ Inspection of flow meters from the lift station to the Tanks to ensure proper

operation.

e Inspection and Testing of the overfill alarms and shut-off controls for proper
operations.

e Examining the overflow pipes in Tank 1 for obstructions.

e Check the operations of the ultra-sonic level indicators located on top of each of the
tanks for proper operations.

e Monitoring the liquid levels in both tanks.
Also refer to additional related information in Section L.8.b.

L.3 LANDFILL OPERATING RECORD

Copies of all operating records, reports, engineering drawings, training records, etc. are kept on
file at the landfill. Upon request, the records will be made available for FDEP inspection. All
records pertaining to the operation of the facility will be retained throughout the design life of
the landfill. All monitoring records, calibration and maintenance records, and reports required
by the operating permit will be retained for at least ten years.

L.4 WASTE RECORDS

Waste reports that include waste type and quantity are compiled monthly and submitted
quarterly to FDEP. The waste is categorized and the tonnages are annotated in the appropriate
| category in the Waste Quantity Form located in Appendix J of this Operations Plan. Reports
include: (a) types of solid waste received, and (b) quantities of solid waste received by category.
The landfill operator also estimates the amount of the following waste categories:

Residential Scrap Metals White Goods Used Oil
Commercial Asbestos
C&D Debris Battery

Clean Wood and Yard Trash Tires

Additionally, the County maintains all manifests provided by the contractors for the recyclable
| special wastes on file. These manifests are available for FDEP inspection upon request.
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L.7 WASTE SPREADING AND COMPACTION PROCEDURES

As previously discussed, both baled waste and loose waste are disposed of in the Class I
landfill. The majority of incoming waste is baled for volume reduction. Waste that is not baled
at the on-site MRF is disposed of as loose waste in the disposal area. Waste material may not
be baled due to scheduled or unscheduled maintenance activities at the MRF. Some wastes,
such as asbestos as described in Section L.2.d, are never baled and are taken directly to the
Class I disposal area for disposal.

L.7.a  Waste Laver Thickness and Compaction Frequencies

At the working face, bales are stacked with a front-end loader equipped with a fork attachment.
Each bale measures approximately 61-inches (width) by 46-inches (length) by 31-inches
(height). Bales are stacked three high and across the working face. A lift of waste material is
generally no more then 10 feet in thickness. When stacking the bales, they are positioned so that
their joints are offset to allow the bales to interlock. Wastes that are baled have already been
compacted prior to delivery to the disposal area; therefore no additional compaction is required
in the bale fill area of the landfill.

When loose waste is disposed of, it is spread in two-foot thick layers and compacted with a
Caterpillar D7R Dozer or other equipment of sufficient weight to compact the waste to
approximately one-foot in thickness. Generally three to five passes should be sufficient to
compact the waste. The loose waste is disposed of in layers atop the bales and along the outer
sideslope; loose waste is used to supplement the bales and achieve smooth sideslopes.

To provide additional interlocking and stability of the stacked bales, the following procedures
will be followed when placing both bales and loose waste in the landfill:

¢ Along the outer sideslope of the landfill for the first 20 feet (measured horizontally
inward);

1. loose waste will be placed and compacted; or
2. Baled waste may be initially be placed along the outer edges; however, the bales
will be broken up, crushed, and compacted thoroughly until no visible or distinct

bale seams are present.

e Whole, complete bales will then be placed behind the compacted loose waste or
crushed bales for the next 25 feet (measured horizontally inward);

e The next 10 feet of space will be filled with compacted loose waste or crushed,
compacted bales (measured horizontally inward);
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leachate is contained within the bermed area and to prevent leachate from leaving the working
area.

L.7.e Initial Cover Tvpe

Initial cover is used to control disease vector/animal attraction, fires, odors, blowing litter, and
moisture infiltration. The initial cover used at the Class I landfill consists of a 6-inch thick
layer of compacted soil obtained from the on-site or off-site borrow pit. Tarps maybe used as a
temporary daily cover on the exposed side of the working face of the disposal area if additional
waste material will be deposited within 18 hours.

L.7.f  Initial Cover Application Procedures

The working face shall be covered with a 6-inch thick layer of compacted soil or tarps at the
end of each working day. All waste materials will be compacted prior to application of initial
cover.

The initial cover, if soil is used, will be spread to cover the entire working face with a uniform
six-inch compacted soil cover (free of waste) using a dozer or applicable equipment. If tarps are
used as temporary daily cover then, the tarps will be spread to cover the waste material. Sand or
the tarp spreader bar will be used to minimize uplift be wind. When the working face area
exceeds the area of available tarp, then six inches of compacted soil will be placed to cover the
waste material. Processed yard trash or clean wood (mulch) may be spread over the initial soil
cover for stabilization and erosion control measures.

L.7.g Intermediate Cover Application Procedures

Intermediate cover, an additional 12-inches thick layer of compacted soil on top of the 6-inch
thick layer of compacted initial soil cover, will be applied within seven days over areas that will
not receive additional waste within 180 days. Intermediate cover consists of compacted sandy
soils from the borrow pit or off-site borrow sources. The intermediate cover soils will be spread
using a dozer. The dozer will make a minimum of three to four passes to compact the soils.

Soils containing any waste materials cannot be used as intermediate cover and must be placed
within the bermed area of the disposal area. Berms will be placed around the working face to
contain all leachate and to prevent leachate runoff from the working face from entering the
stormwater management system.

The top of the intermediate cover soil will be graded, generally a minimum of two percent, to
allow clean, uncontaminated surface water to runoff and to minimize ponding on the top of the
cover soil.

When waste is to be placed in areas with intermediate cover, all or part of the intermediate
cover can be removed for future use prior to the additional waste placement. The intermediate
cover is removed by pushing the cover matenal into a stockpile on the side or a new berm
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L.8.a.1 Leveling--

The leachate levels within the landfill shall be maintained lower than the top of the perimeter
liner and a general inward gradient will be maintained between the groundwater levels outside
of the lined area and the leachate levels inside the lined area. Leachate levels will be monitored
using piezometers P-1, P-2, P-9, P-10, P-15, and P-16. Outside groundwater water levels
monitored by groundwater monitoring wells or piezometers (MW-1, MW-5, MW-2, P-11,
MW-8, MW-9). The leachate levels within the landfill can be lowered by adjusting the
pumping rate from Manhole Number 8; however leachate levels can only be lowered to the
invert of the perimeter collection pipe. The lowest elevation of perimeter collection pipe 1s
located on the southside of the disposal area at approximately Elevation 72.8 (source: PBS&J
record drawings dated July, 2000).

On a monthly basis, the landfill operator or designee, will collect depth to leachate level
readings from the interior piezometers and depth to water level readings in either a piezometer
or monitoring well across from the lined area on the exterior. The depth to water level readings
will be subtracted from the top of casings and water elevations calculated. Refer to Appendix N
of the section for the “Monthly Leachate Leveling Form” that has the piezometer and
monitoring well information to be used on a monthly basis. Based upon the levels of leachate
on the interior of the landfill;

o [Ifthe exterior water levels are higher then the interior levels, then an inward
gradient is acting on the sidewall barrier geomembrane;

o If the interior water levels are higher then the exterior levels, then increase the
leachate removal (pumping) from Manhole Number 8 (Lift Station) until the interior
water levels are lower.

e Ifthe interior water levels are not lower, then check the manholes to see if clogs or
debris is present which may not be allowing for adequate leachate collection. If
clogs or debris is present, then the County will contract with a vacuum truck service
to remove the debris and a jet cleaning service to clean the collection pipes.

Liquid levels in the two leachate storage tanks are monitored to estimate available storage and
prevent possible overflow of the tanks. To adjust the levels of leachate in the tanks, liquid can
be transferred from one tank to another or additional truckloads can be sent offsite for disposal.

L.8.a.2 Sampling, Analysis, and Results--

Leachate is sampled from Manhole 9 every 6 months for water quality standards. The list of
leachate test parameters is defined in the Water Quality and Leachate Monitoring Plan
contained in Attachment M-2 of this 2003 Operations Permit application.
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The overfill protection system of the tanks is provided by ultra-sonic liquid level indicators,
located on the top of each of the tank, that provide continual monitoring of the liquid levels.
The ultra-sonic level indicators provide both overflow protection and low liquid level
monitoring to protect the pumps at the truck loading area. As liquid levels rise in the tank above
a pre-determined height, the ultra-sonic level indicators send a signal to an alarm (an audible
and flashing light) on the control panel located at the lift station. A signal is also send to the
control panel at the lift station to shut-off the pump(s). When leachate is pumped from the tanks
to the truck loading area, the ultra-sonic level indicators monitor the liquid level in the tanks
and shut off the pumps at the truck loading area should the level drop below a pre-determined
level. This prevents the pumps from running dry and possibly over heating.

As a back-up contingency plan (only used should signal alarms and pump shut-offs fail) the
back-up overfill protection system for the tanks is as follows:

1. Tank 1 is filled by the pump station located at Manhole 8 (MH-8). If the liquid level
rises above the overfill pipe in Tank 1, the flow is diverted to Tank 2.

2. As Tank 2 fills and equalizes with Tank 1, the two tanks fill simultaneously.

3. Should both tanks continue to fill, each tank has a final overflow pipe, which allows
any overfill to be captured in the containment area for each individual tank.

Tanker trucks are used to transport leachate off-site for disposal. The tanker trucks pull around
to the western side of the storage tanks and park on top of a concrete lined unloading area. The
unloading area is designed to collect accidental spills and convey the spill back into the lift
station. After parking the truck, the driver has the option of selecting which tank to begin
draining. The control panel, located immediately adjacent to the truck unloading area, allows
the truck driver to control the pump while a meter readout allows the driver to monitor the
amount of leachate transferred to the truck. Once the truck is full, the leachate is hauled offsite
for disposal.

As part of the weekly responsibilities of the landfill operator (also described in Section L.2.k),
the condition of the tanks will be visually inspected, for corrosion, leaks, structural damage to
the tanks, loose or broken equipment, for leachate in the secondary containment area of the
tanks, integrity of the cathodic protection system, overfill protection system and overflow
control piping (located near the top of the tanks). Inspection of the interior of the tanks will be
performed whenever the tank is drained or at a minimum of every three years. If the inspection
reveals a tank or equipment deficiency, leak, or any other deficiency which could result in the
failure of the tank to contain the leachate, then remedial actions will be taken to correct the
deficiency immediately.
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HARDEE COL.«TY LANDFILL
LFG MONITORING FORM

SAMPLER'S NAME: PROJECT NAME: Hardee County Landfill
DATE: PROJECT: LFG Monitoring LOCATION: (Wauchula
WEATHER CONDITIONS:
METHANE
CONTENT
SAMPLE ID TIME SAMPLE TAKEN (%LEL) COMMENTS:

GP-1

GP-2

GP-3

GP-4

GP-5

GP-6

GP-7

GP-8

GP-9

GP-10

GP-11
Maintenance Bldg*
Scalehouse*
MRF*
Animal Control Bldg*

NOTES:
* Sample locations within the buildings include any slab penetrations, enclosed spaces, or electrical conduits and as shown on the figures.
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OUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMEN) .STRICT RDBS CODE TABLE DISURIF 11w

(ELL USE CODES

:ODE
\
\L
\Q
\S
\U
3

-~
]

~
(%]

cv
D
DF
E

NN§<g§§<Cﬂ

DESCRIPTION

AGRICULTURE

AQUIFER WATER LEVELS
AQUICULTURE

AQUIF. AND STORAGE RECOV.
AUGMENTATION

PUBLIC SUPPLY

DEWATERING

PUBLIC SUPPLY CONV. (TOP 20)
PUBLIC SUPPLY CONV./ RECLASS
DOMESTIC

DISCHARGE FLOW

ESSENTIAL SERVICES (FIRE PRO.)
EFFLUENT WASTEWATER
FOUND. TEST WELL (SOIL BOR.)
RECHARGE/ SATELITE

- GROUNDING ROD

GEOTHERMAL WELL
REPAIR OR DEEPEN
REPAIR OR IRRIGATION

TESTWELL / PIEZOMETER
RECOVERY

INVENTORY WELL

AIR COND. SUPPLY - HEAT PUMP
WETLAND WATER LEVEL
WATER QUALITY, GENERAL
PLUGGED

DISMANTLED

SEALING WATER

CONVERSION USE CODE ERROR

Wl USE CODES (CONT'D)

HB REPAIR PUBLIC SUPPLY

HD REPAIR DOMESTIC

HY BACK PLUGGING

] - INDUSTRIAL

J INJECTION WELL

K CONNECTION WELLS

L LIVESTOCK

LL LAKE WATER LEVEL

M MINING

N RETURN AIR/ HEAT

o OBSERVATION OR MONITOR WELL
P POWER

PC " PUBLIC SUPPLY CONV. (NO REC))
Q DRAINAGE WELL

R RECREATIONAL

RC RECHARGE

RF RAINFALL

RP REPUMP

RU REUSE

SF STREAMFLOW

SR REPLACEMENT WELL (SARASOTA)

Sw SALINE WATER INTRUSION



SWFWMD WELL INVENTORY
WCP No. | Well No.| Issued | Completed | Section | Township | Range [ Diameter ng dlise Owner's Name Owner's Address Owner's City O;v( ::S O\;ri\:rs Well Location Ref:‘:"ce g:;::] C&?{,‘lg [()::::1 Latitude | Longitude 2::2‘;
326458 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75042600*| 185 Z 55
426459 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75042620*| 180 Z 57
326460 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 750426509*| 132 Z 63
326489 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75043380* | 145 Z 57
326490 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75043390* | 160 Z 60
326491 | 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 + D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75043400% | 175 Z 55
326594 | 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GIFFIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75045830* | 175 Z 56
326595 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 - D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY EL 75045840% | 180 Z 53
326596 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75045860* | 185 Z 68
328565 1 1/1/70 711179 36 33 25 4 D W SMITH NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL. 75089260* | 205 Z 50
329744 | 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 76013130 | 175 Z 57
335994 1 1/1/70 711/79 36 33 25 4 A DOUGIAS D NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 77149070 | 240 Z 60
361828 1 2/6/81 4/20/81 36 33 25 4 D ROSENBERGER, SAM DANSBY RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 208 Z 52
361829 1 2/6/81 4/28/81 36 33 25 4 D ROSENBERGER, SAM DANSBY RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 204 Z 53
366380 1 6/11/81 7/12/81 36 33 25 4 D HINES, HOWARD RT 2 LOT 09 WAUCHULA FL 33873 210 Z 52
377003 1 9/17/82 11/2/82 36 33 25 4 D PARKER, J. B. RT 1, BOX 200 BOWLING GREEN| FL 33834 200 Z 63
384054 1 7/18/83 10/4/83 35 33 25 4 0 HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY [AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 z 12
384055 1 7/19/83 10/1/83 35 33 25 4 (8] HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA EL 33873 11 & 8
384056 1 7/18/83 | 10/11/83 35 33 25 4 0 HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 11 Z 8
—=.| 384468 | 8/5/83 10/20/83 35 33 25 4 [ ¢ [HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY [AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 200 Z 54
408523* - 1 9/26/85 | 7/31/86 36 33 25 4 D DRAKE, GEORGE W BOX 1182 WAUCHULA FL 33873 180 A 84
414023 1 4/1/86 8/20/86 36 33 25 4 D DRAKE, GEORGE 1342 HWY S 17 WAUCHULA FL 33873 220 B 70
418987 1 7/30/86 1/7/87 36 33 25 L D BURNETT, HENRY P RT 2 WAUCHULA FL 33873 235 A 107
435610 1 7/27/187 8/3/87 35 33 235 2 O HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 20 B 10
435611 1 7/127/87 8/3/87 35 33 25 2 O HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 18 B 8
435612 1 7/27/87 8/4/87 35 33 25 2 6] HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 21 B 11
435613 1 7/27/87 8/4/87 35 33 25 2 0] HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 21 B 11
510327 | 2/7/91 4/10/91 35 33 25 4 B » |HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 197 A 63
545871 1 12/7/93 12/10/93 36 33 25 4 D MANUEL HERRERA 126 CYPRESS ST. WACHULA EL 33873 203 A 84
553344 1 6/2/94 5/8/95 36 33 25 5 D LEO DAVIS SUMMER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 175 B 60
554873 1 7/5/94 7/5/94 36 33 25 2 0o HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
554873 2 7/5/94 7/5/94 36 33 25 2 O HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
554873 3 7/5/94 7/5/94 36 33 25 Z O HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
554873 4 7/5/94 7/5/94 36 33 25 2 0 HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
579220 1 5/8/96 5/20/96 34 33 25 4 D DENTON CASH RT 2 BOX 21 WAUCHULA FL 33863 |HWY 664A 200 B 80
579599 1 5/17/96 6/6/96 36 33 25 4 D PHILLIP WAYNE FARRER CR 664B WAUCHULA FL 33873 |CR 664B 205 A 58 22
579861 1 5/23/96 5/30/96 34 33 25 4 D DENTON CASH RT 2 BOX 21 WAUCHULA FL 33863 |HERD BRIDGE ROAD 200 B 80
586779 1 12/31/96(  1/8/97 35 33 25 4 A |GENE FIELD 575 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |515 AIRPORT RD 173 A 49 50
597100 1 9/10/97 [ 10/1/97 36 33 25 4 D SANDRA V. HUMPHRIES 7741 FARR RD ONA FL 33865 |7741 FARR RD(SUMMER ROA 200 Z 115
600529% 1 12/15/97] 2/13/98 36 33 25 5 D PAUL DUMONT & POST OFFICE BOX 2581 WAUCHULA EL 33873 |565 BOYD COWART ROAD 200 B 60
608876 1 8/5/98 10/8/98 36 33 25 2 A SANDRA V. HUMPHRIES 7741 FARR ROAD ONA FL 33865 |7741 FAIR RD 40 C 21
614259 1 1/7/99 2/10/99 36 33 25 4 A JAMES SLAYTON 6848 CIRCLE CREEK DRIVE PINELLAS PARK FL 33781 |SUMMER RD. 277 B 70
622889 1 7/12/99 | 7/12/99 36 33 25 4 D BILL HODGE 754 SUMNER RD WAUCHULA FL 33890 |754 SUMMER ROAD 220 c 84
627535 1 11/4/99 | 11/4/99 35 33 25 5 ¥ HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |685 AIRPORT RD 10 Z 10
631797 1 2/21/00 | 2/23/00 36 33 25 5 D [JOYCE LYERLY 1028 SUMNER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |1028 SUMNER ROAD 157 Z 118
637035 1 6/1/00 6/8/00 36 33 25 4 D  |[JACK KERNS 918 SUMMER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |918 SUMMER ROAD 200 C 84
639295 1 7/13/00 | 7/19/00 36 33 25 4 D STEVE ZALEWSKI CREWS RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |2404 GREENLEAF RD 260 ¢ 84
643154 1 10/12/00] 12/22/00 36 33 25 4 D BOBBY AND ESTER BRAGG 671 SUMNER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |671 SUMNER RD 160 B 76 25
647646 | 1/29/01 1/31/01 36 33 25 4 D GREGORY MORGAN 2598 GREGORY LN WAUCHULA FL 33823 |2598 GREGORY LN 280 B 95 15
651055 1 4/6/01 4/17/01 36 33 25 4 D MARY BARTLEY 1181 FINBAR WAY WAUCHULA FL 33873 |1181 FINBAR WAY 145 B 110 | 273419 | 814554.03
651056 1 4/6/01 4/19/01 36 33 25 4 D CARLOS AVILES 510 CYPRESS ST WAUCHULA EL 33873 [510 CYPRESS ST/BLK | 150 B 110 1273342.1] 814552.07
651057 1 4/6/01 4/20/01 36 33 25 4 D RONNIE BARTLEY 470 CYPRESS ST WAUCHULA FL 33873 |470 CYPRESS ST 150 B 110 | 273339 | 814553
656331 | 7/18/01 | 8/28/01 36 33 25 4 D LARRY FIEGLE 555 SUMMER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |555 SUMMER RD 170 B 118
659635 1 10/8/01 | 10/23/01 36 33 25 4 D CARL & MARYJANE SISSOMS 3998 E MAIN ST WAUCHULA FL 33873 |498 AIRPORT RD 200 & 84 1273343.1 814629.07
670100 1 5/30/02 6/8/02 36 33 25 4 D HAROLD LAMBERT 715 BOYD COWART RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |715BOYD COWART RD 270 Cc 63
673367 | 8/7/02 8/10/02 36 33 25 4 A NICK MIRINDA 510 AIRPORT RD WACHULA FL 33873 |510 AIRPORT RD 200 (] 84
- 680590% 1 2/7/03 36 33 25 12 A CHARLES E & GAIL D BEST PO BOX 203 WAUCHULA FL 33873 |NEAR SR 664B & SUMNER RD A 273416.5| 814544.08
682600 1 3/26/03 36 33 25 4 Y MARCELINO BALDERAS 565 CYPRESS ST WACHULA FL 33873 |565 CYPRESS STREET A
682601 1 3/26/03 36 33 25 4 D MARCELINO BALDERAS 565 CYPRESS ST WACHULA EL 33873 [565 CYPRESS STREET (o
311120 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 1 34 25 4 D CANNON BLDG NO ADDRESS NO CITY BL 72067190 51 Z 21
311403 | 1/1/70 7/1/79 1 34 25 4 D CANNON BLDG NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72074580 | 198 Z 37
311404 | 1/1/70 7/1/79 1 34 25 4 D CANNON BLDG NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72074590 | 171 Z 39
312203 1 1/1/70 7/1179 3 34 25 4 A K MITCHELL NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72094540 | 232 Z 63
312962 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 | 34 25 4 D J A PULLEN NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72114200 159 Z 61

* Shaded cells with astericks refer to the SWFWMD permits located within this attachment.

F:\project\hardee\09199033.08\swpermit\swfwmd info\wellinventory.xls
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March 10, 1997

N L -
Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. [l

1560 Orange Avenue, Suite 700 - : L

. Trade
Winter Park, Florida 32789 | B

Attention: Mr. Bob Mackey, P.E.
- Project Manager

"RE: Report
Geotechnical Engineering Semccs
Hardee County Sanitary Landfill
PSI Project No.: 757-75054

Dear Mr. Mackey:

In accordance with our proposal to you dated February S, 1997, Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PSI) has provided geotechnical enginecring services in connection with the
referenced project. This report includes an overview of the field work and laboratory testing
that we completed for the assignment. Also provided are preliminary recommendanons for
site preparation and foundation design of the leachate storage tanks.

PROJECT CONSIDERATIONS

The Hardee Cdunty Sanitary Landfill is located in northeast H_ardee County,'éast of U.S.
17 and north of County Road 636. The property is located in Section 35, Townshxp 33

South, Range 25 East. The landfill site is generally rectangular in shape occupying a plan

area of approximately 100 acres.

At the present time, geotechnical engineering services have been directed at the northwest
corner of the site, where a liner wall will be constructed as well as above ground leachate
storage tanks. The liner wall will be located south of the existing dewatering ditch and will
consist of installing a High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) liner in a trench. The HDPE
liner will be keyed into low permeable clays at depth providing a hydraulic cut off barrier.

The leachate storage tanks are to be built near the maintenance building. They will

comprise two 50,000 gallon above ground tanks. It is proposed that the ta.nks be supported
on a shallow foundation system.

A generahzed plan view of the facility and the area of interest at this txme is mcluded on
Sheet 1.

Information To Build On

PSl - 1675 Lee Road » Winter Park, FL 32789 » Phone 407/645-5560 « Fax 407/645-1320
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SUBSOIL AND QRQImm TER CONDITIONS

To évaluate subsoil and groundwater conditions in the area of interest to this assignment,
we drilled/sampled six Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings. These borings were
completed in general accordance with the procedures outlined in ASTM D-1586. The

borings were advanced to depths in the range 25 to 40 feet below grade. The approximate
- locations at which the borings were drilled are indicated on Sheet 1.

In the upper 10 feet, SPT samples were recovered continuously then at S foot centers
thereafter to boring termination. Samples recovered from the ‘borings were visually
stratified in the laboratory by a geotechnical engineer, following guidelines contained in the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Records of the materials encountered in the .

borings are presented as soil profiles on Sheet 2, Sheet 2 includes a legend describing the
various materials in USCS format. '

Stratigraphy

The borings disclosed reasonably consistent subsoil conditions in the area of evaluation. For
the purpose of discussions, these conditions have been generalized as follows. From the
ground surface to depths in the range 12 to 18 feet below grade is a varying sequence of fine
sands. These sands grade from being relatively clean to slightly silty and silty/clayey in

composition (i.e. SP, SP/SM, SM and SC materials). Based on the SPT blow counts, these
materials are in a loose to medium dense condition,

- Underlying the upper sands is clays. These clays grade from being sandy to silty in

composition and from soft to extremely hard in consistency. There are clay zones that are
primarily derived from weathered limestone, with SPT blow counts in excess of 50 blows for
a few inches. Al four of the proposed liner wall borings were terminated in clay.

Groundwater

Groundwater level measurements were made in the borings at the time of drilling. These
measurements disclosed the water table at depths in the range 4.0 to 7.8 feet below grade.
As a result of recharge during the rainy season, the water table will rise some 2 to 3 feet

above current levels. The groundwater levels at the site will also be impacted by
construction activities.

LABORATOQRY TESTING

As noted earlier, the laboratory testing work included the stratification of all soil samples
in accordance with USCS procedures. Additionally, we carried out four laboratory

permeability tests plus nominal classification tests to determine pertinent engineering
characteristics/parameters. All permeability tests were performed in a triaxial cell at a
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confining pressure of 5 psi. Results of the laboratory tests are presented in Table 1. This
table also includes details on boring numbers and sample depths for the test specimens.

UMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
General

The results of the borings and laboratory testing indicate low permeable soils at depth in
the area of the proposéd liner wall. Subsoils at the site of leachate storage tanks are
considered generally suitable for grade support of these structures. In order to enhance
foundation performance, the tanks should be supported on subgrade soils that have been

densified by surface proof rolling. A design bearing value of 3000 pounds per square foot
can be used to size foundations.

Site Preparation For Storage Tanks

At the outset of construction, the site should be stripped of the existing vegetation cover and
topsoils. Next, the subgrade soils should be compacted in-situ by surface rolling with a large
self propelled vibratory roller. The roller should be capable of imparting a dynamic drum
force of at least 36,000 pounds. The tank subgrade soils should be uniformly compacted
with the roller to attain a degree of densification that is at least 95 percent of the materials
ASTM D-1557 maximum dry density for a depth of 2 feet.

Proof rolling operations should be observed by a representative of this office. Observations
would be made as to the general stability of the subgrade in response to rolling. In the
event that yielding/pumping soils are encountered during vibratory compaction, such
materials should be removed and replaced with clean granular fill. The replacement fill
should also be thoroughly compacted to provide a stable subgrade.

Fill required to raise site grades should comprise clean sand with lesS than 12 percent by
dry weight passing the U.S. Standard Number 200 sieve. The fill should be placed in one

foot lifts and be compacted to 95 percent or more of the materials ASTM D-1557 maximum
dry density. -

Foundation Support

Results of our evaluations indicate that the subsurface materials have adequate shear
strength to support fully loaded tanks. We estimate that foundations designed for a bearing
pressure of 3000 psf will have a factor of safety against a bearing capacity failure in excess
of three. This value is based on the assumption that the structures will be founded on
thoroughly compacted native soils and/or engineered fill. The outside foundations/edges
of the tank should be adequately protected by soil as to prevent undermining.

nmao

'IC.
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Based on our current understanding of the general loading conditions for the tanks, we
anticipate settlement performance being within tolerable structural limits. We would be
pleased to address settlement matters more fully when actual design loads are known.

PSI appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this assignment and we trust that
the foregoing and accompanying attachments are of assistance to you at this time. In the

event that you have any questions on the report or if you require additional information,
please call. '

Very truly yours,
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.
Ian Kinnear, P. E.

Senior Geotechnical Engineer
FL Registration No. 32614

IK:cd
IK\75775054311

Attachments
° Table 1
) Sheets 1 and 2
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
-HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

. Permeability = 33x107 cm/sec

Wet Density- = 104.4 pcf
Moisture Content = 56.4 %
Confining Pressure = S psi

B
Permeability

Wet Density =
Moisture Content = 112.7 %
Confining Pressure = 5 psi

Permeability = 43 x 107 cm/sec

Wet Density = 935 pcf
Moisture Content =  807%
Confining Pressure =  5psi

Permeability

6.1 x 10® cm/sec

Wet Density = 1189 pcf
Moisture Content 30.8 %
Confining Pressure =  §5psi
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TABLE 1 - Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

o - =200 = 54 %

Moisture Content

112.7 %

-200 97 %

T-2
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.. -~ ' Environmental Consultants 3012 U.S. Highway 301 North 813 621-0080

Suite 700 FAX 813 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33619-2242

January 29, 2004
File No. 09199033.08

D.E.F

JAN 2 9 2004
Mr. John Morris
Florida Department of Environmental Protection —
t District Tampa
Southwest District - i Soﬂhwés _
3804 Coconut Palm Drive - -

Tampa, FL 33619

Subject: Additional Requested Information
Hardee County Landfill — Permit No. 38414-002-SO
Hardee County, Florida '

Dear Mr. Morris:

Per our discussion on Wednesday January 28, 2004, SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit
the following replacement items for your use in the completing the. FDEP’s review of the Hardee
County Operations Permit Renewal Application. The following items are attached to this letter:

e Replacement figure for Figure K-1, Monitoring Locations.

e .Revised Sheet for Section 3 of the Water Quality and Leachate Monitoring Plan,
groundwater parameters. v :

» A copy of the well completion log and a copy of the boring logs conducted by PSI for the
water supply well immediately adjacent to the maintenance building.

A review of the well construction log for the water supply well and the boring logs for that
immediate area indicate that the well is approximately 200 feet deep with a confining clay layer
at approximately 35 below ground surface. Therefore the water supply well is not a shallow well
and was installed in accordance with Rules in effect at the time the well was installed,
specifically Rule 17-701.040(2)(c), FA.C. :

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you should have any questions regarding this letter.

Very truly yours,

Jpéeph H. OiNeill, P.E.
roject Manager
JHO/JHO
Attachments

e

| Oy20¥(
Offices Nationwide . . @
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3.0 WATER QUALITY AND LEACHATE MONITORING PARAMETERS
Groundwater Parameters

Analytical parameters for groundwater should include the following:

Parameters required in current permit [Revised groundwater parameters
Specific Conductivity Specific Conductivity
pH pH
Dissolved Oxygen Dissolved Oxygen
Turbidity Turbidity
Temperature Temperature
Total Ammonia -N Total Ammonia -N
Chlorides Chlorides
Mercury Mercury
Nitrate Nitrate
Iron Iron
Sodium Sodium
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)
. EPA-8260
— A0CFR part 258 Appendix I 145 CFR part 258 Appendix I
Color and Sheen (observation) - Color and Sheen (observation
o Sulfate ' '
Magnesium
BOD
COD
Surface Water Parameters
¢ Field Parameters
o Specific conductivity
o pH
o Dissolved oxygen
o Turbidity
o Temperature
o . Colors and sheens
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
e Lab Parameters
JAN 2 9.2004
o Zinc SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA
3

Water Quality and Leachate Monitoring Plan
Revised January 29, 2004



(':_nvironmentol Consultants 3012 U.S. Highway 301 North 813 621-0080
Suite 700 FAX 813 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33619-2242

January 29, 2004
File No. 09199033.08

Mr. John Morris

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Southwest District Tampa

Hardee County Landfill — Permit No. 38414-002-SO

|

|

1 Subject: Additional Requested Information
|

| Hardee County, Florida

Dear Mr. Morris:
Per our discussion on Wednesday January 28, 2004, SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit

the following replacement items for your use in the completing the FDEP’s review of the Hardee
County Operations Permit Renewal Application. The following items are attached to this letter:

e Replacement figure for Figure K-1, Monitoring Locations.

e Revised Sheet for Section 3 of the Water Quality and Leachate Monitoring Plan,
groundwater parameters.

e A copy of the well completion log and a copy of the boring logs conducted by PSI for the
water supply well immediately adjacent to the maintenance building.

A review of the well construction log for the water supply well and the boring logs for that
immediate area indicate that the well is approximately 200 feet deep with a confining clay layer
at approximately 35 below ground surface. Therefore the water supply well is not a shallow well
and was installed in accordance with Rules in effect at the time the well was installed,
specifically Rule 17-701.040(2)(c), F.A.C.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you should have any questions regarding this letter.

Very truly yours,

Jofeph H. OjNeill, PE.

roject Manager
JHO/JHO

Attachments

Offices Nationwide
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HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
(APPROX. PROPERTY LIMITS)

LEGEND
X MW—6  EXISTING GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL

X  MW-10 PROPOSED GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL

EXISTING SURFACE WATER
MONITORING POINT

PROPOSED SURFACE WATER
MONITORING POINT

GAS MONITORING PROBE
PIEZOMETER

WATER SUPPLY WELL

g

NOTES:

1.) LFG MONITORING CONDUCTED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

MAINTENANCE BUILDING,

OFFICE /SCALEHOUSE,

MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY, AND

. ANIMAL CONTROL KENNEL.

.~ 2) SW-11IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE
MONITORING PROGRAM.

gerial2.dwg Jan 28,2004 — 7:

'HOUSE

= o o
— Erae

9033.0

NOTES:
EAERIAL PHOTO BY IF. ROOKS & ASSOC.
__PHOTO DATED: MARCH 2001

Figure K—1. Monitoring Locations, Hardee County Landfill, Hardee County, Florida



3.0 WATER QUALITY AND LEACHATE MONITORING PARAMETERS

Groundwater Parameters

Analytical parameters for groundwater should include the following:

Parameters required in current permit

Revised groundwater parameters

Specific Conductivity

Specific Conductivity

pH pH

Dissolved Oxygen Dissolved Oxygen
Turbidity Turbidity
Temperature Temperature

Total Ammonia -N Total Ammonia -N
Chlorides Chlorides

Mercury Mercury

Nitrate Nitrate

Iron Iron

Sodium Sodium

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

— 40 CFR part 258 Appendix 1

EPA 8260
40 CFR part 258 Appendix I

Color and Sheen (observation)

Color and Sheen (observation)

Sulfate

Magnesium
BOD
COD
Surface Water Parameters
o Field Parameters
o Specific conductivity
o pH
o Dissolved oxygen
o Turbidity
o Temperature
Colors and sheens
© FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
e [ab Parameters
JAN 2 9 2004
o Zinc SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA
3

Water Quality and Leachate Monitoring Plan
Revised January 29, 2004




SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (REGULATORY \
. 5060 U.S. Hwy 41 South, &Wb. Florida 33812 TORY) (D

APPLICATION FOR APERMIT TOCONSTRUCT AWELL ./

in complisnca with the Rules snd Regulstions of the Southwest
Florids Water Managemnent District (Regulstory)

» co PERAMIT NO.: 31*‘&&8‘ m

vk TP | STIPULATIONS REQUIRED:

A ::lm STRE ) L] _ R DATE: { m’f quj
(PLEASE TVPR OR PRINT IN ASOVE SPACR) _

Reguests suthorizstion ropeir, modify s well for:
Ry

NAME OF WELL OWNEN

OownERS MAILING ADDR STAZET OR BOX NO.

vy | ZIP €008
TYPE OF EQUIPMENT. JZ 4. ” ro L BCATION AY)
APPROXIMATE DEPTH: .« S22/ ... DIAMETER, ..g............,.. _ hi loec
PROXIMATE CASED DEPTH,..SCYTE CASING MATERIAL LKA iR O & -
'%L.._&-ﬁm.gm.ﬂ. rurrost.] LR LUSTR(AL |
AL DESCRIPTION: -}
QTR: qQrR. slcz.l:"'l’;.iz_s. ncuﬁ.s.:_l. - PP E
LOT BLK. uNT = k;unpo}:né;o.?” -.h—l-_'-’—— Poa s /
’ ke PRUTEC . |
COUNTY..Al SRR L ASHING VEWOLES L J

| agres to furnish_a Compietion Report within 30 days after drilling operations cesss end 1o comply with all the provisions of
the Rules snd Regulstions of the SWFWMDI(R) relstive 1o well consrustion, Driller should supply 8 copy of the Complstion
Report to the owner, .

1 understand if the withdrawal is from a well having an inside dismster of six inches (8") or more or i the withdrews! during

any single day v 1o excesd one-million (1,000,000 gailons or if the sverage snnust daily withdrawal is to excesd one hundred
thousand (100.000) galions sversgs per dey on sn snnusl besis, then 8 Consumptive Use Permit must be spproved prios to the

Construction Permit being suthorized.
| ' Signaturs of Drilling Conwactor W—

Signature of Owner,
or His Ay

THIS LINE ~POR OFFICIAL USB ONLY
.

9IS PEAMIT NOT VALID UNTIL/PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICH <
i KEPT AT THE WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS.

CUP NO. M.,

. " g



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

STATE OF FLORIOA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL

WELL COMPLETION R T

LATION

k ‘LI.LFAT’IT: N
N oI Buw
e 0 LT (DI
e o [ T) [T L gw

. R ————
DRALLPENND: M Noury (1ComTan (1dt ] Auger
: L

PERMIT M'

| SEL YT <20

WELL ImEER

lllll[lllrlf]]

SKETEN LOCATION OF WELL i

on from nesreR Towa, rowl, O O0W e

. Hey 694

paing,

¥0 hacks g Pring &
’w——.CI’E'LC.

PR
wmm.mmnmmum
Suad Oln, ttn) St One, t0)  Ipiemn]. To | Sonesun)
ﬁvm_ L it B A TvcT OneT| | P | o |homen®

T Gurcribe tvarts: ~—
: - - [~ el
= l'&m O » Qe

© QRNOUT:  110wee ¥ et Covont (| Ovhar:

Ty wed o wis arvt Orowt > P

R S

GUALITY TRIT: Dyse | ] Gemamic
T e Ome. | 1UNGE | ) Obw
110 L1Cmnd | )1Supbar (1Suy (dircoa {1C0OW

:

WELL TRET . by: [ ] st Flam GrIA. Q A

110akw [ | nsspmmtParg | § Tat v [ ] N
R iverwW®y: {] Guiter Pg Etimeonsd | ) Curvent Mty
1lams ()% 1)\ 1 [ R

St Sepic Wour tows [« - 17900 7
vl Py Sy Lovst [ ] ¢ D-EED LT

o (T 0 e Grm,
st Cpwciw QAPIIF, o Droviown
Sapsuriay . Ouneonl: Y oaiag

Wich s L. FAmea |) beow Lo0 Surtue
oot ot Symuimg P [T T 141 (3 Abom (] Beie a1,

WELL POINPMIET: | )Qpwn O Copoed () Vewd
{1 wsest Py { ) Yonporry famp

Twehvn: (1Combugt [ }Qviader [ ] () Submamiie
L1 Twtine 11 0% .

fomr: L) Dot [ ) Emewic (] Gowtion |1 Other;

Tow owe OB

1] Groten Shett B Lisaswone | )

Top of Fotwing 2ane
£ 1 Drill Cuttings Semx 10 Buresss of Gugtogy




_OUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMEN:

WELL USE CODES

CODE DESCRIPTION

A AGRICULTURE

AL AQUIFER WATER LEVELS

AQ AQUICULTURE

AS AQUIF. AND STORAGE RECOV.
AU AUGMENTATION

B PUBLIC SUPPLY

c DEWATERING :

CN PUBLIC SUPPLY CONV. (TOP 20)
cv PUBLIC SUPPLY CONV./ RECLASS
D DOMESTIC

DF DISCHARGE FLOW

E ESSENTIAL SERVICES (FIRE PRO.)
EF EFFLUENT WASTEWATER

F FOUND. TEST WELL (SOIL BOR.)
G . RECHARGE/ SATELITE

GR GROUNDING ROD

GT GEOTHERMAL WELL

H REPAIR OR DEEPEN

HA REPAIR OR IRRIGATION

T TESTWELL / PIEZOMETER

U RECOVERY

Vv INVENTORY WELL

W AIR COND. SUPPLY - HEAT PUMP
WL WETLAND WATER LEVEL

WwWQ WATER QUALITY, GENERAL

Y PLUGGED

Yy DISMANTLED

Z. SEALING WATER

z

. CONVERSION USE CODE ERROR

.8~ "'CT RDBS CODE TABLE DISCRIPTIONS

WELL USE CODES (CONT'D)

HB ' REPAIR PUBLIC SUPPLY

HD REPAIR DOMESTIC

HY BACK PLUGGING

1 INDUSTRIAL

J INJECTION WELL

K CONNECTION WELLS

L LIVESTOCK
LL LAKE WATER LEVEL

M MINING

N RETURN AIR/ HEAT

0  OBSERVATION OR MONITOR WELL
P POWER '

PC PUBLIC SUPPLY CONV. (NO REC.)
Q DRAINAGE WELL

R RECREATIONAL

RC RECHARGE

RF RAINFALL

RP REPUMP

RU REUSE

SF STREAMFLOW

SR REPLACEMENT WELL (SARASOTA)
Sw SALINE WATER INTRUSION



v

SWFWMD WELL INVENTORY
WCP No. | Well No.| Issued | Completed | Section | Township | Range | Diameter Wégdl;lse Owner's Name Owner's Address Owner's City » 0; :::s 0\;?:!"5 Well Location Rel:l::nce D\Z;::‘ Ch:: t?lg g::; Latitude | Longitude ::anF;
326458 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL “75042600%| 185 Z 55
26459 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL $75042620%| 180 Z 57
326460 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 750426509% 132 Z 63
326489 | 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75043380%| 145 Z 57
326490 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75043390*| . 160 Z 60
326491 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75043400%| 175 Z 55
326594 1 1/1/70 71179 36 33 25 4 D R GIFFIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75045830* | 175 z 56
326595 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75045840% | 180 Z 53
326596 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 235 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 75045860* | 185 Z 68
328565 ! 1/1/70 711/79 36 33 25 4 D W SMITH NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL +75089260*-] 205 Z 50
329744 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 33 25 4 D R GILLIARD NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 76013130 | 175 74 57
335994 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 36 a3 25 4 A DOUGIAS D NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 77149070 | 240 Z 60
361828 1 2/6/81 4/20/81 36 33 25 4 D ROSENBERGER, SAM DANSBY RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 208 Z 52
361829 1 2/6/81 4/28/81 36 33 25 4 D ROSENBERGER, SAM DANSBY RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 204 Z 53
366380 1 6/11/81 7/12/81 36 33 25 4 D HINES, HOWARD RT 2 LOT 09 WAUCHULA FL 33873 210 Z 52
377003 1 9/17/82 11/2/82 36 33 25 4 D PARKER, J. B. RT I, BOX 200 BOWLING GREEN FL 33834 200 Z 63
384054 1 7/18/83 10/4/83 35 33 25 4 0 HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 Z 12
384055 1 7/19/83 10/1/83 35 33 25 4 ¢} HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 11 74 8
384056 1 7/18/83 10/11/83 35 33 25 4 O HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORTRD WAUCHULA FL 33873 11 Z 8
384468 1 8/5/83 10/20/83 35 33 25 4 I ¥ |HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 200 Z 54
408523§ 1 9/26/85 7/31/86 36 33 25 4 D DRAKE, GEORGE W BOX 1182 WAUCHULA FL 33873 180 A 84
414023 1 4/1/86 8/20/86 36 33 25 4 D DRAKE, GEORGE 1342 HWY S 17 WAUCHULA FL 33873 220 B 70
418987 1 7/30/86 1/7/87 36 33 25 4 D BURNETT, HENRY P RT 2 WAUCHULA FL 33873 235 A 107
435610 1 7/27/187 8/3/87 35 33 25 2 9] HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 20 B 10
435611 1 7/27/87 8/3/87 35 33 25 2 0 HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 18 B 8
435612 1 7/27/87 8/4/87 35 33 25 2 O HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 21 B 11
435613 1 7/27/187 8/4/87 35 33 25 2 8] HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 21 B 11
510327 1 2/7191 4/10/91 35 33 25 4 B s |[HARDEE COUNTY REGIONAL SANITARY |AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 197 A 63
545871 1 12/7/93 12/10/93 36 33 25 4 D MANUEL HERRERA 126 CYPRESS ST. WACHULA FL 33873 203 A 84
553344 1 6/2/94 5/8/95 36 33 25 5 D LEO DAVIS SUMMER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 175 B 60
554873 1 7/5/94 715194 36 33 25 2 0 HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
554873 2 715194 7/5/94 36 33 25 2 (0] HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
554873 3 7/5/94 7/5/94 36 33 25 2 O HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
554873 4 7/5/94 7/5/94 36 33 25 2 O HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 15 B 10
579220 1 5/8/96 5/20/96 34 33 25 4 D DENTON CASH RT 2 BOX 21 WAUCHULA FL 33863 |HWY 664A 200 B 80
579599 1 5/17/96 6/6/96 36 33 25 4 D PHILLIP WAYNE FARRER CR 664B WAUCHULA FL 33873 |CR 664B 205 A 58 22
579861 1 5/23/96 5/30/96 34 33 25 4 D DENTON CASH RT 2 BOX 21 WAUCHULA FL 33863 |HERD BRIDGE ROAD 200 B 80
586779 1 12/31/96 1/8/97 35 33 25 4 A GENE FIELD 575 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |[515 AIRPORT RD 173 A 49 50
597100 1 9/10/97 10/1/97 36 33 25 4 D SANDRA V. HUMPHRIES 7741 FARR RD ONA FL 33865 |7741 FARR RD(SUMMER ROA 200 Z 115
- 600529% | 12/15/97| 2/13/98 36 33 25 5 D PAUL DUMONT & POST OFFICE BOX 2581 WAUCHULA FL 33873 [565 BOYD COWART ROAD 200 B 60
608876 1 8/5/98 10/8/98 36 33 25 2 A SANDRA V. HUMPHRIES 7741 FARR ROAD ONA FL 33865 |7741 FAIR RD 40 C 21
614259 | 1/7/99 2/10/99 36 33 25 4 A JAMES SLAYTON 6848 CIRCLE CREEK DRIVE PINELLAS PARK FL 33781 [SUMMER RD. 277 B 70
622889 1 7/12/99 | 7/12/99 36 33 25 4 D BILL HODGE 754 SUMNER RD WAUCHULA FL 33890 |754 SUMMER ROAD 220 8] 84
627535 1 1 1/4/99 11/4/99 35 33 25 5 Y HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 685 AIRPORT RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |685 AIRPORT RD 10 Z 10
631797 1 2/21/00 2/23/00 36 33 25 5 D JOYCE LYERLY 1028 SUMNER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 [1028 SUMNER ROAD 157 Z 118
637035 1 6/1/00 6/8/00 36 33 25 4 D JACK KERNS 918 SUMMER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |918 SUMMER ROAD 200 C 84
639295 | 7/13/00 7/19/00 36 33 25 4 D STEVE ZALEWSKI CREWS RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |2404 GREENLEAF RD 260 c 84
643154 1 10/12/00| 12/22/00 36 33 25 4 D BOBBY AND ESTER BRAGG 671 SUMNER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |671 SUMNER RD 160 B 76 25
647646 1 1/29/01 1/31/01 36 33 25 4 D GREGORY MORGAN 2598 GREGORY LN WAUCHULA FL 33823 |2598 GREGORY LN 280 B 95 15
651055 | 4/6/01 4/17/01 36 33 25 4 D MARY BARTLEY 1181 FINBAR WAY WAUCHULA FL 33873 |1181 FINBAR WAY 145 B 110 273419 | 814554.03
651056 1 4/6/01 4/19/01 36 33 25 4 D CARLOS AVILES 510 CYPRESS ST WAUCHULA FL 33873 |510 CYPRESS ST/BLK 1 150 B 110 |273342.1| 814552.07
651057 | 4/6/01 4/20/01 36 33 25 4 D RONNIE BARTLEY 470 CYPRESS ST WAUCHULA FL 33873 |470 CYPRESS ST 150 B 110 | 273339 | 814553
656331 1 7/18/01 8/28/01 36 33 25 4 D LARRY FIEGLE 555 SUMMER RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |555 SUMMER RD 170 B 118
659635 | 10/8/01 10/23/01 36 33 25 4 D CARL & MARYJANE SISSOMS 3998 E MAIN ST WAUCHULA FL 33873 [498 AIRPORT RD 200 C 84 273343.1| 814629.07
670100 1 5/30/02 6/8/02 36 33 25 4 D HAROLD LAMBERT 715 BOYD COWART RD WAUCHULA FL 33873 |715BOYD COWART RD 270 C 63
673367 _ 1 8/7/02 8/10/02 36 33 25 4 A NICK MIRINDA 510 AIRPORT RD WACHULA FL 33873 |510 AIRPORT RD 200 G 84
£680590* 1 2/7/03 36 33 25 12 A CHARLES E & GAIL D BEST PO BOX 203 WAUCHULA FL 33873 |NEAR SR 664B & SUMNER RD A 273416.5| 814544.08
682600 1 3/26/03 36 33 25 4 Y MARCELINO BALDERAS 565 CYPRESS ST WACHULA FL 33873 |565 CYPRESS STREET A
682601 1 3/26/03 36 33 25 4 D MARCELINO BALDERAS 565 CYPRESS ST WACHULA FL 33873 |565 CYPRESS STREET C
311120 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 1 34 25 4 D CANNON BLDG NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72067190 51 Z 21
311403 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 1 34 25 4 D CANNON BLDG NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72074580 | 198 Z 37
311404 1 1/1/70 7/1/719 1 34 25 4 D CANNON BLDG NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72074590 | 171 Z 39
312203 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 3 34 25 4 A K MITCHELL NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72094540 232 Z 63
312962 1 1/1/70 7/1/79 1 34 25 4 D J A PULLEN NO ADDRESS NO CITY FL 72114200 | 159 Z 61

* Shaded cells with astericks refer to the SWFWMD permits located within this attachment.

F:\project\hardee\09199033.08\swpermitiswfwmd info\wellinventory.xls
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Consulting * Engineering * Testing

March 10, 1997

| o L R C(J—i
Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. | . .[ IEHICAY 9 |
1560 Orange Avenue, Suite 700 ' e
Winter Park, Florida 32789 ' | _ ' _

Attention:  Mr. Bob Mackey, P.E.
: Project Manager

-RE: Report
Geotechnical Engineering Semces
Hardee County Sanitary Landfill
PSI Project No.: 757-75054

Dear Mr. Mackey:

In accordance with our proposal to you dated February 5, | 1997, Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PSI) has provided geotechnical engmeenng services in connection with the
referenced project. This report includes an overview of the field work and laboratory testing

that we completed for the assignment. Also provided are preliminary recommendatxons for
site preparation and foundation design of the leachate storage tanks.

PR NSIDERATI

The Hardee County Sanitary Landfill is located in northeast Hardee County, east of U.S.
17 and north of County Road 636. The property is located in Section 35, Townshlp 33

South, Range 25 East. The landfill site is generally rectangular in shape occupying a plan
area of approximately 100 acres.

At the present time, geotechnical engmeenng services have been directed at the northwest
corner of the site, where a liner wall will be constructed as well as above ground leachate
storage tanks. The liner wall will be located south of the existing dewatermg ditch and will
consist of installing a High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) liner in a trench. The HDPE
liner will be keyed into low permeable clays at depth providing a hydraulic cut off bamer

The leachate storage tanks are to be built near the maintenance bmldmg They will

comprise two 50,000 gallon above ground tanks. It is proposed that the tanks be supported
ona shallow foundation system.

A generalized plan view of the facility and the area of interest at this txme is included on
Sheet L

hzformdtion To Build On

PS1 « 1675 Lee Road  Winter Park, FL 32789 « Phone 407/645-5560 * Fax 407/645-1320
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SUBSOIL, AND GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS -
General

To evaluate subsoil and groundwater conditions in the area of interest to this assignment,
we drilled/sampled six Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings. These borings were
completed in general accordance with the procedures outlined in ASTM D-1586. The

borings were advanced to depths in the range 25 to 40 feet below grade. The approximate
locations at which the borings were drilled are indicated on Sheet 1.

In the upper 10 feet, SPT samples were recovered continuously then at 5 foot centers
thereafter to boring termination. Samples recovered from the borings were visually
stratified in the laboratory by a geotechnical engineer, following guidelines contained in the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Records of the materials encountered in the

borings are presented as soil profiles on Sheet 2. Sheet 2 includes a legend describing the
various materials in USCS format. : '

The borings disclosed reasonably consistent subsoil conditions in the area of evaluation. For

the purpose of discussions, these conditions have been generalized as follows. From the
ground surface to depths in the range 12 to 18 feet below grade is a varying sequence of fine
sands. These sands grade from being relatively clean to slightly silty and silty/clayey in

composition (i.e. SP, SP/SM, SM and SC materials). Based on the SPT blow counts, these
materials are in a loose to medium dense condition.

Underlying the upper sands is clays. These clays grade from being sandy to silty in
composition and from soft to extremely hard in consistency. There are clay zones that are
primarily derived from weathered limestone, with SPT blow counts in excess of 50 blows for
a few inches. All four of the proposed liner wall borings were terminated in clay.

Groundwater

Groundwater level measurements were made in the borings at the time of drilling. These
measurements disclosed the water table at depths in the range 4.0 to 7.8 feet below grade.
As a result of recharge during the rainy season, the water table will rise some 2 to 3 feet

above current levels. The groundwater levels at the site will also be impacted by
construction activities. :

LABORATORY TESTING

As'noted earlier, the laboratory testing work included the stratification of all soil samples
in accordance with USCS procedures. Additionally, we carried out four laboratory
permeability tests plus nominal classification tests to determine pertinent engineering
characteristics/parameters. All permeability tests were performed in a triaxial cell at a
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confining pressure of 5 psi. Results of the laboratory tests are presented in Table 1. This
table also includes details on boring numbers and sample deptbs for the test specimens.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIQNS
General

The results of the borings and laboratory testing indicate low permeable soils at depth in
the area of the proposéd liner wall. Subsoils at the site of leachate storage tanks are
considered generally suitable for grade support of these structures. In order to enbance
foundation performance, the tanks should be supported on subgrade soils that have been

densified by surface proof rolling. A design bearing value of 3000 pounds per square foot
can be used to size foundations.

Site Preparation For Storage Tanks

At the outset of construction, the site should be stripped of the existing vegetation cover and
topsoils. Next, the subgrade soils should be compacted in-situ by surface rolling with a large
self propelled vibratory roller. The roller should be capable of imparting a dynamic drum
force of at least 36,000 pounds. The tank subgrade soils should be uniformly compacted
with the roller to attain a degree of densification that is at least 95 percent of the materials
ASTM D-1557 maximum dry density for a depth of 2 feet.

Proof rolling operations should be observed by a representative of this office. Observations
~would be made as to the general stability of the subgrade in response to rolling. In the
- event that yielding/pumping soils are encountered during vibratory compaction, such
materials should be removed and replaced with clean granular fill. The replacement fill
should also be thoroughly compacted to provide a stable subgrade.

Fill required to raise site grades should comprise clean sand with less than 12 percent by
dry weight passing the U.S. Standard Number 200 sieve. The fill should be placed in one

foot lifts and be compacted to 95 percent or more of the materials ASTM D-1557 maximum
dry density. ' :

Foundation Support

Results of our evaluations indicate that the subsurface materials have adequate shear
strength to support fully loaded tanks. We estimate that foundations designed for a bearing
pressure of 3000 psf will have a factor of safety against a bearing capacity failure in excess
of three. This value is based on the assumption that the structures will be founded on
thoroughly compacted native soils and/or engineered fill. The outside foundations/edges
of the tank should be adequately protected by soil as to prevent undermining,

o

’uo
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Based on our current understanding of the general loading conditions for the tanks, we
anticipate settlement performance being within tolerable structural limits. We would be
pleased to address settlement matters more fully when actual design loads are known.

PSI appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this assignment and we trust that
the foregoing and accompanying attachments are of assistance to you at this time. In the

event that you bave any questions on the report or if you require additional information,
please call. : '

‘Very truly yours,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.
Ian Kinnear, P. E.

Senior Geotechnical Engineer
FL Registration No. 32614

IK:cd
IK\75775054311

) Attachments
‘e Table 1
] Sheets 1 and 2
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
.HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

Permeability
Wet Density
Moisture Content
Confining Pressure

- Permeability

Wet Density
Moisture Content
Confining Pressure

SR

112.7 %

Permeability = 43 x 107 cm/sec

Wet Density = 93.5 pcf
Moisture Content = 807%
Confining Pressure =  Spsi

Permeability
~ Wet Density
Moisture Content

Confining Pressure

6.1 x 10® cm/sec
1189 pcf

30.8 %

S psi
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TABLE 1 - Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
HARDEE COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL

-200 = 54 %

-200 = 539
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Moisture Content = 112.7 %
-200 97 %
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I ﬂ".f\ﬁnvironmenrcl Consultants 3012 U.S. Highway 301 North 813 621-0080

-

Suite 700 FAX 813 623-6757
Tompa, FL 33619-2242

December 30, 2003
File No. 09199033.08

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Engineer

Southwest District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject:  Submittal of Modified Information for the Hardee County L
Renewal of Operations Permit No. 38414-002-SO
Hardee County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford,

On behalf of Hardee County, SCS Engineers (SCS) is submitting the following modified
information to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as outlined in
SCS’s letter dated October 22, 2003. This modified information is intended to replace specific
portions of the information previously submitted to the FDEP regarding the first Request for
Additional Information (RAI). As outlined in the October 22, 2003 letter, with this submittal,
the County respectively requests that “time clock be turned back on” for FDEP’s review of the
operations permit renewal application. With this submittal, FDEP should be able to complete
their review and approval of the Operation Renewal Permit Application. SCS has been
working with the FDEP to prepare the modified information below and believes this submittal
adequately addresses all remaining outstanding issues. Outlined below are the original
comments made by FDEP in RAI No.l, typed in bold, and the modified information and
responses submitted by SCS. The numbering of the comments and responses remains as
outlined in RAI No.1.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste application [Chapter 62-
701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]. Please provide:

1. 62-701.300. Revisions to Section D are requested as follows:
a) Section D.2. - To explain that yard trash and the leachate storage tanks are
subject to the prohibitions and to describe compliance with the
prohibitions.

Response: Changes have been made to Section D.2 in reference to Rule 62-
701.300(12) and (16), F.A.C. Revised sheets are located in Attachment A.
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&
b) Section D.11. - To explain that used oil will not b @2
o)

Response: Used oil is not, and will not be disposed of within the lard
Changes have been made to section D.11 and revised sheets are locatddd <

Attachment A. %
. ?’}' .-
2. 62-701.320(5)(b). A description and timeframe for applying for a constructio %
permit for expansion and for a closure permit are requested. 3
R
Response: A Schedule for applying for the expansion permit, construction of the %
proposed expansion, and applying for partial closure of the existing landfill is contained

in Attachment B.

7. 62-701.330(3)(d) and (j). Revisions to the operational drawings are requested to
show the additional information listed below:

a) The typical liner system detail, including the bottom and side liners,
leachate collection/conveyance system, waste limits, future final cover, and
the adjacent stormwater conveyances;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.

b) The direction of filling for each working face disposal area;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.

c) The design details for the typical slopes and perimeter berms to be
maintained to drain stormwater and to contain leachate in the vicinity of
each working face disposal area;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.

d) Cross-sections to show lifts of waste as filling progresses including details
for permanent terraces and permanent drainage devices;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.
e) Sheet 4 - to show the correct manhole numbers, and with the precise
location of the perimeter liner, manholes, and leachate

collection/conveyance system;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.
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g)

h)

Sheet 5 - to show the slope of the terrace swale (at elevation +135 NGVD)
with the direction of flow, and the related drainage features to convey the
stormwater down the slope, and to show passive gas vent typical cross-
section details and locations on the final cover plan view.

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C. The
passive gas venting system will be installed during partial closure of the landfill.
Details of the vents will be submitted with the closure permit application.

Sheet 8 - to show the top liner on the cover system detail, to include a note
on the south slope partial reconstruction detail to ensure that asbestos will
not be disturbed due to waste excavation, and to include a note on the
typical waste place detail to describe the placement of loose waste over
bales.

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.
Sheet 9 - to include a note to describe that only clean soil fill will be used
over intermediately covered areas as needed prior to the final grading of

slopes and terraces.

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment C.

62-701.400(4)(a). Documentation to demonstrate that the entire existing leachate
collection and removal system complies with each of the requirements in Rule 62-
701.400(4)(a) is requested. Additionally, the following items are requested:

Response: Please refer to the leachate collection system report contained in
Attachment D.

a)

b)

A comprehensive inspection report as required by Specific Condition
#17.g., signed and sealed by a professional engineer.

Response: SCS has prepared a Leachate Collection and Removal System
Inspection Report, a copy is contained in Attachment D.

A drawing to scale showing all distances between manholes to match the
distances indicated by Florida Jetclean Inc., or a an appropriate

explanation for each discrepancy.

Response: As stated in the video provided by Florida Jetclean Inc., the counter,
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10.

d)

which measures the pipe length, was not consistently operating correctly. In
addition, the locations of the manholes are currently being surveyed to confirm
the exact locations relative to the landfill. The distances are shown on the scaled
figure located in Attachment E. Florida JetClean has reviewed the tape again
and found a significant measurement deviation when measuring from Manhole
No. 7 to the lift station. This was due to the camera falling into the liftstation and
subsequent efforts (involving the camera being moved back and forth) to
recover the camera. SCS had the manhole locations surveyed and the distances
are shown on Figure 1 in Attachment D. There remains minor measurement
differences between the Florida JetClean and the surveyed distances; however,
JETCLEAN and SCS has reviewed the tapes, in their entirety, and is confident
that all leachate collection lines have been video tape their entire length.

A drawing to scale showing the correct numbering for each manhole.

Response: Please refer to Figure 1 in the Leachate Collection and Removal
System Inspection Report, located in Attachment D.

A corrected Florida Jetclean report to include the correct numbering for
each manhole.

Response: The manholes, specifically Manhole No. 8 (the lift station) and No.
9, were mistaking mislabeled in the field. The confusion was made during
construction when a manhole was moved. Manhole No. 9 was mistakenly called
Manhole No. 8 on the JETCLEAN videos. Manhole No. 8 was referred to as the
lift station.

See Figure 1, Note 1 and the description notes for Manholes 8 and 9 of the
Leachate Collection and Removal System Inspection Report, located in
Attachment E. The JETCLEAN Report matches the text embedded on the video
tape, therefore SCS is proposing the Figure and the Leachate Collection and
Removal System Inspection Report, located in Attachment D, are sufficient to
clarify the discrepancy.

An explanation with conclusions and recommendations for each location of
each pipe “separation’ and “egg-shaped” distortion.

Response: Refer to the Leachate Collection and Removal System Inspection
Report, located in Attachment D.

62-701.400(6)(c)9. Documentation to demonstrate that each leachate storage tank
has been inspected as required, and that each complies with the requirements in
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15.

16.

Rule 62-701.400(6) (c) is requested. Additionally, the following items are
requested:

Response: Rule 62-701.400(6)(c) refers to the tank materials and operations of the
tanks. The tank material and tank operations have been previously reviewed and
approved by FDEP.

a) A comprehensive inspection report as required by Specific Condition #17.j.,
signed and sealed by a professional engineer.

Response: Please refer to the Leachate Tank Inspection Reports contained in
Attachment E.

b) Confirmation that the proposed repair materials are compatible with the
original coatings.

Response: A confirmation by Columbian TecTank is located in Attachment E.
Columbian TecTank certifies that the coating used by Columbian TecTank
(Trico Bond 478) during the tank inspection is not only compatible with the
existing coating (Thermo-Thane 7000) it is the same coating.

c) The schedule for completing repairs and certification.
Response: Refer to response to part (a) above.

62-701.500(1). Revisions to Section L.1 are requested to describe or reference a
training plan with the listed courses and hours of training for operators and
spotters to demonstrate compliance with 62-701.320(15).

Response: The section for describing the training plan with listed courses and hours for
operators and spotter has been changed to Section L.2.a. The revised Section L is
located in Attachment F.

62-701.500(2). Revisions to the Operations Plan are requested to include the
document title and date on each page. Revisions to the Section entitled
Background Information are requested as follows:

Response: Changes have been made to the Operations Plan to reflect the document title
and date on each page. The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.
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17.

a)

b)

include section numbers by each subheading;
Response: The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

delete references to unrelated C&D debris disposal practices;
Response: The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

provide reference to the MRF operation plan on file with the Department
rather than resubmit (this application does not include a review of the MRF
operations plan which is permitted separately);

Response: The MRF Operations Plan is referenced within Section L.1.d the
Operations Plan. The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

e include a description for the storage of batteries, paint, used oil and
other special wastes under cover with spill containment.

Response: The batteries, paint, used oil and other special wastes are stored
in the Household Hazardous Waste Collection Center (HHWCC). The
section for Special waste handling and disposal is described in Section L.2.d.
The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

62-701.500(2)(b). 1) Revisions to Section L.2.b. are requested for the following

items:

a)

b)

to describe procedures for responding to spills.

Response: The section for responding to spills has been changed to Section
L.2.c. The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

to describe agreements with adjacent counties for the disposal of waste in
the event that the facility must remain closed for more than 48 hours is

requested.

Response: The section for Landfill Shutdown contingency plans has been
changed to Section L.2.c. The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

to describe procedures for managing “hotloads”.

Response: The section for describing procedures for managing “hotloads” has
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been changed to Section L.2.c. The revised Section L is located in Attachment
F.
18.  62-701.500(2)(c). Revisions to Section L.2.c. are requested to describe the following
items:
a) procedures for the disposal of asbestos;
Response: The section describing asbestos has be changed to Section L.2.d. The
revised Operations Plan is located in Attachment F.
b) for inspection of each load and the procedures for the removal each type of
unacceptable waste from the working face;
Response: The section for inspections and procedures for removal of
unacceptable waste has been changed to Section L.2.d. The revised Section L is
located in Attachment F.
c) procedures for the disposal of contaminated soil.

Response: The section for inspections and procedures for disposal of
contaminated sotl has been changed to Section L.2.d. The revised Section L is
located in Attachment F.

19. 62-701.500(2)(f). Revisions to Section L.2.f. are requested to describe the
procedures for the daily disposal of both loose waste and baled waste at one or two
working faces.

Response: The section for procedures for daily disposal of both loose and bales waste
has been changed to Section L.2.g. The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

20.  62-701.500(2)(j). Revision to Section L.2.j. is requested to include a procedures for
inspecting the overfill protection system for each tank.

Response: As part of the Leachate Management Program, Hardee County personnel
monitor the amount of liquid entering the tanks at the control panel. Routine
inspections of the overfill protection system for each tank are included in Section L.2.k.
The revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

21. 62-701.500(6). Revisions to Section L.6 are requested to describe a loose waste
disposal load checking program and procedures for managing all unacceptable
waste and special wastes.
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22,

23.

24.

Response: The section for the disposal load checking program is described in Section
L.6. Procedures for managing all unacceptable waste and specials wastes are described
in Section L.2.d. The revised Section L is located in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(a). Revisions to Section L.7.a. are requested for the following items:

a) to describe a lift of bales not more than three high;

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.7.a. The revised Section L is
contained in Attachment F.

b) to provide a figure for the bale layout;

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.7.a. The revised Section L is
contained in Attachment F.

¢) to describe compaction procedures for loose waste.

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.7.a. The revised Section L is
contained in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(c). Revision to Section L.7.d. are requested for the following items:
a) to describe the typical minimum top slope to drain;
Response: Changes to Section L.7.c and L.7.g have been made to describe the
minimum slopes for drainage. References to slopes have been removed from
Section L.7.d. The revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

b) to describe a lift of bales not more than three high;

Response: Changes have been made to describe bale heights has been made to
Section L.7.d. The revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

c) to describe loose waste added to achieve the designed slopes.

Response: Changes have been made to describe loose waste has been made to
Section L.7.d. The revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(d). Revisions to Section L.7.d. are requested to describe a berm
around the working face to contain leachate, and one or two working faces.
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25.

26.

27.

Response: Changes have been made to describe berms around the working face has
been made to Section L.7.d. The revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(e) and (f). Revisions to Sections L.7.e. and L.7.f. are requested to
describe the initial cover as “6-inches of compacted cover material”, and to
describe all other proposed initial cover materials.

Response: Changes have been made to describe compacted cover soil and other
proposed cover materials has been made to Section L.7.e and L.7.f. The revised Section
L is contained in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(g). Revisions to Section L.7.g. are requested to describe the following
items:

a) to describe the typical minimum top slope to drain;

Response: Changes have been made to describe the minimum slopes for
drainage has been made to Section L.7.g. The revised Section L is contained in
Attachment F.

b) to describe the construction of a berm around the working face to contain
leachate;

Response: Changes have been made to describe placement of the berm around
the working face to contain leachate has been made to Section L.7.g. The
revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

9] to explain that soil with any waste cannot be used as intermediate cover, or
anywhere outside of the bermed working face disposal area.

Response: Soils containing any waste cannot be used as intermediate cover and
must be placed within the lined and bermed working face to prevent stormwater
runoff contamination. Changes have been made to been made to Section L.7.g.
Section L is located in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(h). Revisions to Section L.7.h. are requested to describe a timeframe
for applying for a closure permit and for completing closure, and to describe the

areas that are already completely filled to match the proposed cross-sections.

Response: Changes have been made to describe the time frame for applying for closure
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28.

29.

30.

permits and completing closure has been made to Section L.7.h. The revised Section L
is contained in Attachment F.

62-701.500(7)(j). Revisions to Section L.7.h. are requested to describe the removal
of litter from outside of the working face within 24 hours.

Response: Changes have been made to describe typical minimum slopes for drainage
has been made to Section L.7.j. The revised Section L is contained in Attachment F.

62-701.500(8). a) Revisions to Section L.8.a. are requested to describe the landfill
performance criteria to demonstrate that all leachate is removed from the landfill.
b) Revisions to Section L.8.b. are requested to describe the design of the existing
leachate collection system and the method of filtering the contained surface
leachate prior to pumping it to a manhole. ¢) Revisions to Section L.8.B. are
requested to describe the tank and truck loading procedures and tank inspections.

Response:

a) Refer to Attachment F for revisions to the Operations Plan. Revision include a
discussion on how to use the interior piezometers to estimate leachate levels
within the disposal area.

b) Surface water runoff that comes in contact with solid waste 1s considered
leachate. Surface water flows to low areas, which allows for percolation. If this
low area is needed for operational purposes, the liquid is pumped to the nearest
manhole to minimize pumping the surface debris into the manhole. The County
uses a screened suction intake or will place hay bales or silt fence around the
suction intake. Changes have been made to Section L.8.b., located in
Attachment F.

c) Refer to Attachment F for revisions to the Operations Plan.

62-701.500(9) and 62-701.530. Revisions to Section L.9. are requested for the
following items:

a) to describe precautions to be taken when entering or, servicing areas where
dangerous gases may have accumulated;

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.9 for procedures for entering
areas where gases may have accumulated. The revised Section L is in
Attachment F.
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b)

d)

f

to describe the gas monitoring location within buildings;

Response: Gas monitoring will be conducted at foundation penetrations,
enclosed spaces such as ground-level cabinets, or electrical control boxes,
outlets and openings to conduits. Changes have been made to Section L.9,
located in Attachment F.

to reference the gas monitoring report form;

Response: The LFG Monitoring Form is located in the revised Section L
contained in Attachment F.

to provide a detail for the construction of the gas probes;

Response: The Department has previously revised and approved the
construction of the gas probes at Hardee County. Please refer to the Post,
Buckley, Schuh, & Jernigan drawings dated June 1997, which is on file at the
Department, for a detail of the gas probes.

to describe the gas monitoring sampling procedures;

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.9 of the Operations Plan
contained in Attachment F. The LFG is monitored in accordance with Rule 62-
701.530, F.A.C. The permit requires that LFG be monitored quarterly and all
results submitted to the Department. LFG is monitored with the following
procedure:

(1) Calibrate the field instrument, or check the calibration per the
mstrument's factory settings.

(i1) Monitor probes (GP-1 through GP-11) and on-site structures, which

include the maintenance building, materials recovery facility, scalehouse,
and animal control kennel for methane per Rule 62-701.530(2), F.A.C.

(111) Record data on the LFG Monitoring Form, located in Appendix P of the
Operations Plan.

to describe the type of gas monitoring meter.

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.9 of the Operations Plan
contained in Attachment F.
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31.  62-701.500(10). Revisions to Section L.10. are requested a) to describe the entire
stormwater system design and operation, and b) to provide references for all
record drawings for the entire stormwater management system. Documents on file
with the Department may be referenced rather than resubmitted.

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.10 of the Operations Plan contained

in Attachment F.

a) Changes have been made to Section L.10 of the Operations Plan contained in
Attachment F.
b) The stormwater management system has been previously reviewed and

approved by FDEP. In the past consecutive permitting processes, FDEP has
approved the stormwater management system at Hardee County Landfill. SCS
previously submitted the Wade Trim drawing set, which appears to coincide
with the existing stormwater management system at Hardee County Landfill.

32. 62-701.500(11)(f). Revisions to Section L.11.f. are requested to describe the
removal of litter from outside of the working face within 24 hours.

Response: Changes have been made to Section L.11.f,, located in Attachment F, to

reflect Rule 62-701.500(7)(1), F.A.C.

We believe that, with this submittal in hand, the FDEP should now be able to draft the
Operation Permit renewal and the Notice of Intent to issue this permit. The landfill expansion
schedule contained in Attachment B is contingent on the approval of this Operation Permit
renewal and the associated Operations Plans, so time is of the essence.

Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,

4

Joséph H. O’Neill, P.E.
oject Manager
SCS ENGINEERS

cc. Janice Williamson, Hardee County

Attachments
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Raymond J. Dever, P.E., DEE
Vice President
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SECTION D

PROHIBITIONS

D.1 SITING

The landfill disposal area remains the same as previously permitted. No additional siting or changes
in the limits of the previously permitted disposal area is requested at this time.

Per Rule 62-701.300(2)(b) — No waste shall be stored or disposed of by being placed within 500 feet
of an existing or approved potable water well unless storage or disposal takes place at a facility for
which a complete permit application was filed or which was originally permitted before the potable
water well was in existence.

The water well located immediately south of the maintenance building, refer to Sheet 3 of the
Operations Drawings, was installed in 1983 (refer to SWFWMD Well Construction Permit No.
384468-20) and was included as part of the original construction drawings for the waste disposal
area for the Facility. Therefore the waste disposal area is within 500 feet of the existing well;
however, the well was part of the original facility permit. Currently, the water well is used for fire
protection and dust control.

D.2 EXEMPTIONS
There are five general exemptions contained in Rules 62-701.300(12) through (16), FAC.

Paragraph (12) applies to yard trash.

Per Rule 62-701.300(12), the Yard Trash Processing Area, as shown on Sheet 3 of the
Operations Drawings, is;

e 100 feet from an off-site potable water well.

a. There are no known potable water wells within 100 feet of the processing
area.

e 50 feet from a water body.

b. The processing area is separated from the wetland limits by a 50 foot
offset and a 20 foot perimeter road.

e 200 feet from a well serving a community water supply.

c. There are no community water supply wells within 200 feet of the
processing area.

Hardee County Landfill Revised December 30,2003
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The facility 1is therefore in compliance with Rule 62-701.300(12).

Paragraph (13) applies to tanks and offsets from wells.

The water well, located immediately south of the maintenance building, only provides
water to the four water hydrants located on the eastside of the landfill. The water is
used for fire protection and dust control.

The following offsets are applicable for the permit application;
a) Tanks are to be offset 500 from community water systems.
Per the following FDEP drinking water definitions;

- Community water systems — means a public water system which serves at least 15
service connections used by year-round residents or regularly serves at least 25
year-round residents.

- Non-Transient Non-Community water system — means a public water system that
is not a community water system and that regularly serves at least 25 of the same
persons over 6 months per year.

The water well, located immediately south of the maintenance building, does not
serve employees or personnel at the facility therefore the facility is in compliance
with Rule 62-701.300(12),

b) Tanks are to be offset 100 feet from other potable wells.

The primary containment tanks on the leachate storage tanks are located 100 feet to
the west of the well located immediately south of the maintenance building. The tanks
were permitted and constructed after the installation of the well (well installation
occurred in 1983, refer to SWFWMD Well Construction Permit No. 384468-20). The
well was identified on the PBS&J Drawings, specifically Sheet C-2, dated April

1998. The PBS&J Drawing were for the construction of the tanks.

The well is only used for supplying water to the four water hydrants located on the
eastside of the landfill.

The facility is therefore in compliance with Rule 62-701.300(13).

Paragraph (14) applies to waste stored indoors.

This exemption does not apply to this permit application. Waste is not stored indoors.

Paragraph (15) applies to storage in vehicles.

This exemption does not apply to this permit. The County does not store waste in vehicles.

Hardee County Landfill Revised December 30,2003
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Paragraph (16) relates to existing facilities.

The landfill was permitted prior to May 27, 2001, and remains subject to the prohibitions that
were in effect at the time the construction permit was issued.

D.3 BURNING

The County does not burn waste at the landfill. The County takes active steps to prevent the burning
of waste, including load inspections and stockpiling cover soil to smother any fire that might break
out in the in-place waste.

D4 HAZARDOUS WASTE

Hazardous waste is not accepted for disposal in the Class I landfill.
D.5 PCB DISPOSAL

PCB’s are not accepted for disposal in the Class I landfill.

D.6 BIOMEDICAL WASTE

Biomedical wastes are not accepted for disposal within the Class I landfill. The Hardee County
Landfill has a Household Sharps Collection Program (permitted through the Florida Department of
Health; Permit No. 25-64-00334), that allows citizens to deliver their biomedical waste products
(needles) in approved sharps containers to the landfill. The sharps containers are collected and
stored in a locked room at the Animal Control Facility located at the landfill. The sharps containers
are then transported, offsite, to the Hardee County Fire and Rescue Department where a private
waste hauler disposes of the waste in an approved facility.

D.7 CLASSISURFACE WATERS
There are no Class I surface waters within 3000 feet of the landfill.
D.8 SPECIAL WASTE

Special wastes include lead-acid batteries, used oil, yard trash, white goods, and whole waste tires.
These wastes are not accepted for disposal in the Class I landfill.

D.9 WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITIES RESTRICTIONS
These restrictions do not apply to this project.
D.10 LIQUIDS

Bulk liquids and noncontainerized liquids are not accepted for disposal in the Class I landfill.

Hardee County Landfill Revised December 30,2003
D-3



D.11 USED OIL

Used oil, either commingled or mixed with solid waste, will not be accepted for disposal in the Class
I landfill. Used oil will also not be directly disposed in the Class I landfill. Only oily wastes,
sorbents, or other materials used for maintenance or to clean up or contain leaks, spills, or accidental
releases of oil may be disposed of in the Class I landfill.

Used oil, generated by residents only, is collected and stored in containers in the Household
Hazardous Waste Center. The used oil is collected by a private waste disposal service for proper
offsite recycling.

Hardee County Landfill Revised December 30,2003
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ATTACHMENT B

SCHEDULE



HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
PROJECTED PERMITTING AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

2004 2005 2

ID |8 |Task Name Duration Start Finish Oct [ Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr Ma Jun [ Jul | Aug [ Sep [ Oct Nov Dec Jan | Feb [ Mar [ Apr May [ Jun | Jul Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec Jan [ Feb | Mar Apr | May | Jun

1 Operations Permit Renewal 195 days Wed 11/26/03 Mon 6/7/04 : ‘ ! ‘ [ |

2 L] Response to FDEP 1day Tue12/30/03  Tue 12/30/03 | i L ) i B ) - B l ) ) ‘ 7777777 |

3 FDEP Review Comment 30days Wed 12/31/03 Thu 1/29/04 ‘ ‘ |

4 FDEP Issue "Draft" Permit 30 days Fri 1/30/04 Sat 2/28/04 - . N ‘ ) i ‘ ) l ‘ ’ ) B

5 FDEP Issue "Final" Permit 30days  Sun2/29/04  Mon 3/29/04 i | %

7 |FE Maint. Building Well Cutoff 20days Wed 11/26/03 Mon12/15/03| ‘ . B ‘ |

3 N | I | —_ | | . i ST N . i

9 Tank Inspection Report Odays  Tue12/30/03  Tue 12/30/03 ‘ | !

10 Tank Operations Training 5 days Mon 12/1/03 Fri 12/5/03 - I o . 77;”77“7 N I T e,
11 T i R ; ‘

12 Repair of MH6 to MH7 100 days Sun 2/29/04 Mon 6/7/04 - g s | . e -
13 Prepare Bid Documents 15days  Sun2/29/04  Sun 3/14/04 I - - S i R ! 1

14 Bid Phase 20 days Mon 3/15/04 Sat 4/3/04 . - - b " - - ) - P - | i ] ‘ ] N
15 Receive Bids 1 day Sun 4/4/04 Sun 4/4/04 | f |

16 Evaluate Bids 5 days Mon 4/5/04 Fri 4/9/04 ‘ L - e B

17 BCC Approval 25days  Sat4/10/04 Tue5/404| R T el j

18 Moblization ‘ 10days  Wed5/5/04  Fri5/14/04 s i 1 i ) I I | I I I .

19 Excavate MH6 to MH7 10 days Sat 5/15/04 Mon 5/24/04 i | | } |

20 Replace Coupling 3days  Tue5/25/04  Thu5/27/04 f 1 | I N F .
21 Video Inspect MH6 to MH7 O5days  Fri528/04  Fri5i2e/04| R I 1 - 1 "1

22 Video Inspect MH3 to MH2 0.5 days Fri 5/28/04 Fri 5/28/04 5 1 j ‘

23 Certification of Repairs 10days  Sat5/29/04 Mon 6/7/04 | I o - ‘ 1 | I o

25 Application for Closure (North/East Sides) 315 days Sat 5/15/04 Fri 3/25/05 1 1

26 | |id Design 60 days Sat 5/15/04 Tue 7/13/04 | | | ! i - 7
27 Application Preparation 60days  Tue6/2904  Frigi27/04| - I i bﬁ* T ) T 7 )

28 Submit to FDEP 0 days Fri 8/27/04 Fri 8/27/04 9 ; 1 j R
29 FDEP Review 30days  Sat8/28/04  sun9/26/04| : o - ' I e -t /—J]7J]/Y/] YV R - ’ . R

30 SCS/County Response to Comments 30 days Mon 9/27/04  Tue 10/26/04 - B i - - ] : - i B - ;4 ) B B ]
31 FDEP Review 30days Wed 10/27/04  Thu 11/25/04 | ! ‘ !

32 SCS/County Response to Comments 30 days Fri 11/26/04 Sat 12/25/04 ; L
33 FDEP Review 30days  Sun12/26/04  Mon 1/24/05 | - 1 0 B ] 1T T

34 FDEP "Draft" Permit” Issue 30 days Tue 1/25/05 ~ Wed 2/23/05 j i | ) i

3% FDEP "Final" Permit Issue 30days  Thu2/24005  Friasi0s| - 1 = T o i I /

- | ; ! | 7

37 Expansion Permitting 241 days Fri 1/30/04 Sun 9/26/04 - i / R o 7 - 57” R - 1 1 71 - o : - ] 7 I

38 |Ed Expansion Permit Submittal 1 day Fri 1/30/04 Fri 1/30/04 | ‘ 3

39 FDEP Review 30days  Sat1/3104  Sun22004| | R N e » 7 ] ,

40 Response to Comment 30 days Mon 3/1/04 Tue 3/30/04 ‘ f | ‘ 3

4 FDEP Review 30days Wed3/31/04  Thu 4/29/04 A N I | 7 - T * i T a o | - I 2 B ‘ - [ =
42 Response to Comment 30 days Fri 4/30/04 Sat 5/29/04 | | ‘ 1

3 FDEP Review 30days  Sun530004  Mon 6/26/04 ) ) ) - T T T | ] -

44 Response to Comment 30 days Tue 6/29/04  Wed 7/28/04 ‘

%5 FDEP issue "Draft" Permit 30days  Thu7/2004  Fri8/27/04| ) . ) ’ il N ’ ’ 1 7

46 FDEP issue "Final" Permit 30days  Sat8/28/04  Sun 9/26/04 ; ?

47 o o 7 ?7 N : : 7 . 7 ) 7 7 | o ) ] ] ]

48 Construction Bidding 96days Mon9/27/04  Fri 12/31/04 | i

9 (= Prepare Construction Doc 25days  Mon9/27/04 Thu10/21/04| ' ’ 1 - ’ I ’ A
50 Bid Phase 40days  Fri10/22/04 Tue 11/30/04 1 | * ‘

51 Receive Bids 1day Wed121/04 Wed121/04] ’ ) ’ ’ - '

52 Evaluate Bids S5days  Thu122/04  Mon 12/6/04 @

53 Recommend Award Odays  Mon12/6/04  Mon12/6/04| | Bl B I ] > ’ B I D I
54 BCC Approval / NTP 25 days Tue 12/7/04 Fri 12/31/04 ‘ | ‘

56 Construction of Cell 227days  Sat1/1/05  Mon 8/15/05 : | | | | | | | | | | |

57 Moblization 30 days Sat1//05  suni/m005| . i I S S I - T T - /"~ “HvV¥V:/V/V -"" T T 1\7 - i
58 Excavate MH6 to MH7 10days  Mon 1/31/05  Wed 2/9/05 \ ; ‘ ! ! ‘ ; 3 | ‘ |

59 Replace coupling 3days  Thu2/10/05  Sat2/12/05| - S =1 & ) T ’ T N - ] T ] - o - b N T T i ’ ’ ’ - | ’ 1 :
60 Excavate MH6 to MH8 5days  Sun2/13/05  Thu2/17/05 ; ‘ ; : ; |

61 Install Pipe from MH6 to MH8 3 days Fri2/18/05  Sun220/05| T T 1 R T N T . ) } N i I R T ‘ ‘ B T . ’ -
62 Video Inspect MHG to MH8 05days  Mon221/05  Mon 2/21/05 ! | : ' f | ; ; | j | 1] ; j ; |

63 Video Inspect MH6 to MH7 O5days  Mon221/05  Mon221008| | i 7*; - S A 77’ D e N e - R A A | - ’
64 Video Inspect MH4 to MH6 0.5 days Tue 2/22/05 Tue 2/22/05 , i 5 i :

65 Video Inspect MH3 to MH 2 05days  Tue2/22005  Tue2/22005| L e . i . I v - . I | T ’ . L ’ ’ ] o -

66 ‘ T i ; :

67 Excavation of cell 45days  Mon221/05  Wed4®l0S| | | N e S 1

68 Install Groundwater System 21 days Thu 4/7/05  Wed 4/27/05 : ‘ ‘ \

69 Prepare Subbase 25days  Thu4/28/05  Sun5/22/05| ‘ i ] ‘ i i N i : ! - h

70 Install Geosynthetics in cell 25 days Mon 5/23/05 Thu 6/16/05 : | ‘ ‘ |

71 Install LCRS 5 days Fi6A7/06  Tue6R105| | B [ 1 5 1 O B e e - e e Y H

72 Install Drainage Sand 25days  Wed 6/22/05 Sat 7/16/05 j | ] i

73 Video Inspect LCRS 2days  Sun7/17/05 Mon7/18/05| - 7 o o : T | o - e D i ] o

74 Install Pumps/Controls 5 days Fri 6/17/05 Tue 6/21/05 | ‘ ! ‘

75 Install Power to Cell S5days Wed6/22/05  Sun 6/26/05 2 - N B ' 1 . R )

76 Initial Start-up/inspections Sdays  Mon 6/27/05 Fri 7/1/05 | : ' ' | ; |

77 Construction of ponds days  Sun7A705  MomsASOS| i - A R NN [ - T T

78 Cell Completion 15 days Sat7/205  Sat 7/16/05 : ! ! !

79 o= oo TR S ,,r,,,, S 75, —eeee ,,,,,‘, . 3, S | | S, ,‘ RS, S - ,v oo e ‘ s el ey e e ey

80 Certification of Cell 93days  Sun7/17/05 Mon 10/17/05 | AR | f | |

81 Certification of Cell 30days  Sun7/17/05 Mons/Ms05| ‘ T B R I T — A R T T .
82 Submit to FDEP 1day  Tue8/16/05  Tue8/16/05 |

83 FDEP Review 30days Wed817/05  Thu9/15/05| o o T8 1T ] - o . i i

84 Inspection by FDEP 2 days Fri9/16/05  Sat9/17/05 | 1 : 1 ; j

85 Response to Comments 15days  Sun9/18/05  Sun10/2005| ‘ S R D - ’ I o ‘ ‘“ T T B - I I i i

86 FDEP Issue Cell completion 15 days Mon 10/3/05  Mon 10/17/05 1 $ | ! ‘ ! | |

87 1 I N B ‘

88 Construction of Sideslope 95 days Fri 10/28/05 Mon 1/30/06 ’ | |

89 Prepare South/West Slopes 15days  Fri10/28/05  Fri11/11/05 B : Rl N T o ) R ) 1 o | T

90 Prepare Liner Bedding 15 days Sat 11/12/05 Sat 11/26/05 | | ‘

91 Install Gas Collection Trench 10days Sun11/27/05  Tue126/05| | - o T L i [ R T B i - I (R S -

92 Install Gas Collection Vents S5days Wed12/7/05 Sun 12/11/05 ! : ‘ ! | ; |

93 Install Geosynthetics 20days Mon 12/12/05  Sat12/31/05| I e i 5 Y R o B

94 Install Protective Cover 20days _ Sun1/1/06  Fri 1/20/06 | | e | |

95 Cell Completion 10days  Sat1/21/06  Mon 1/30/06 S [ A N R [ B - S T ] S A T

97 Certification of Sideslope 106 days  Tue 1/31/06  Tueb/6/06| ” e s O N A I N A R 1

% Certification of Sideslope 30days  Tue1/31/06  Wed 3/1/06 | | | ? | | | |

99 Submit to FDEP 1 day Thu 3/2/06 Thu 3/2/06 _ 1 : | : D e e A

100 FDEP Review 30 days Fia/G06  Sat4/1/06 | | | | |
101 Inspection by FDEP 2 days Fri 2/24/06 Sun 2/26/06 1 i ‘ | | ; ‘
102 Response to Comments 30 days Sun 4/2/06 Mon 5/1/06 J 1 E ‘
103 FDEP Issue Sideslope completion 15 days Tue5/2/06  Tue5M6/06| i B T ’ i f §
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¢ Environmental Consultants 3012 U.S. Highway 301 North 813 621-0080
Suite 700 FAX 813 623-6757

Tampa, FL 33619-2242

December 30, 2003
File No. 09199033.08

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Engineer
Southwest District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

. FLORIDA DEPARTME
Tampa, Flonda 33619 ENVIHONMEf-;TA'?_ng-%T%E%%N
Subject:  Leachate Collection and Removal System Inspection Report DEC 3 0 2003

Renewal of Operations Permit No. 38414-002-SO SOUTHI
Hardee County, Florida éi;LEISTRICT

Dear Mr. Ford,

On behalf of Hardee County (COUNTY), SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit the
following Leachate Collection and Removal System (LCRS) inspection report for the existing
LCRS for the Hardee County Landfill located in the Hardee County, Florida. The following
inspection report is a summary of the pipeline jetcleaning and video inspections conducted by
Florida JetClean, Inc. (JETCLEAN), information collected from previous drawings submitted
on the LCRS, and on-site observations conducted by SCS.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The original sideslope LCRS, comprising of Manholes No. 1 through No. 6 and the associated
piping, was designed by Briley, Wild and Associates, Incorporated in 1987. Construction was
completed in July 1988. The expansion of the LCRS, comprising of Manhole No. 6 through
No. 9 and the associated piping, was design by Post, Buckley, Schuh and Jernigan,
Incorporated (PBS&J) in December of 1998. Construction was completed in January 2000.
Please refer to the Record Drawings previously submitted to the FDEP.

REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Per Rule 62-701.400(4)(a) F.A.C., the following requirements for the LCRS were to be
designed (by others) into the LCRS. SCS has reviewed the available information and drawings
on the LCRS and presents the following information and conclusions:

1) Chemically Resistant Piping: The LCRS system piping comprises of an eight-

inch diameter corrugated polyethylene pipe. Polyethylene piping is compatible
with typical municipal solid waste leachate.

Offices Nationwide Q%
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2)

3)

4)

Mechanical Properties: The mechanical properties of the pipe were addressed
in previously submitted and approved applications to the Department. The
inspection and video report conducted by JETCLEAN, contained in
Attachment A, demonstrates that the leachate collection system can withhold /
the pressures exerted by waste, cover materials, and landfill equipment since
none of the pipelines were reported to be collapsed.

Granular Pack to Prevent Clogging: According to drawings prepared by Briley
Wild and Associates and PBS&J, the designs included a granular pack that
surrounds the leachate collection pipe.

Method for Testing and Unclogging Pipes: All the pipelines were pressure
jetcleaned and video taped by JETCLEAN, therefore the existing pipeline
system meets the regulatory requirements. Should the pipelines become
clogged, the COUNTY will contract with a pressure jetcleaning service to
remove the debris. The leachate can bypass the section of clogged pipeline by
traveling in the granular pack the surrounds all the pipelines.

LCRS INSPECTION AND INTERPRETATIONS

The manholes, specifically Manhole No. 8 (the lift station) and No. 9, were mistakenly
mislabeled in the field prior to the arrival of JETCLEAN. The confusion was made during
construction (January of 2000) when a manhole was moved. Manhole No. 9 was mistakenly
called Manhole No. 8 on the JETCLEAN videos. Manhole No. 8 was referred to as the lift
station. See Figure 1, Note 1 and the description notes for Manholes 8 and 9 for the correct
manhole numbering and corrections noted for the JETCLEAN report. Refer to Attachment A
for a copy of the report submitted by JETCLEAN.

Based upon a review of the report and video tapes submitted by JETCLEAN, SCS has made
the following interpretations;

Based upon a review of the video the following conclusions and recommendations are

made for each item noted in the JETCLEAN report:

Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 — Possible separation at 7 feet

Conclusion: The pipe is approximately 7 to 8 feet below ground surface with no visible
tree or stumps in the area, therefore roots are unlikely. It was concluded that this may be

mold or miscellaneous debris or roots from initial installation.

Recommendation: The pipe system was design and installed by Briley Wild and

Associates in 1988. No clogging was evident during the video conducted by JetClean in

2003, so the system is function adequately.
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Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 — Possible separation at 237 feet

Conclusion: The pipe may be separated along one side however it does not appear to be
completely separated especially along the flowline. The camera was able to traverse
through the pipe in this area. The size of the separation (if one is present) cannot be
accurately estimated since an orange colored material covers the area. The orange
colored material along the separation is probably iron mold which is consistent with
slow seepage in high iron soils.

Recommendation: The pipe system was design and installed by Briley Wild and
Associates in 1988. No clogging was evident during the video conducted by JetClean in
2003, so the system is function adequately.

Manbhole 2 toward Manhole 3 — Possible separation at 152 feet

Conclusion: Same as described in Manhole 3 to 2 (Separation at 237 feet).
Recommendation: Same as described in Manhole 3 to 2 (Separation at 237 feet).

Manhole 7 toward Lift Station — Pipe “Egg-Shaped”

Conclusion: During construction, the pipeline was being video taped when the camera
became stuck in the pipe. The pipeline was excavated to retrieve the camera. During
the re-construction of the pipeline, the pipe may have been slightly misshaped as a new
snap coupling was applied. (Refer the PBS&J Construction Certification Documents
(dated Jul 2000) — Volume 1 of 2 Section 1.24).

Recommendation: The pipe flowline is continuous and no clogs were reported in the
pipeline during the 2003 videotaping. The pipe is buried below approximately 12 to 13
feet of soil, and heavy truck traffic and landfill equipment has traversed the area since
the pipe was installed in January of 2000. If the pipe had sustained significant structural
damage, then failure would have probably occurred during backfill and compaction of
the pipe trench. The recommendation is to leave the pipe in-place since a video camera
can pass through the opening.

Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6 — Pipe separated

Conclusion: During construction, the pipeline was video taped and a restriction was
noted. PSB&J approved the pipeline (Refer to Field Notes dated January 21, 2000 in
PBS&J Construction Certification Documents Volume 1 of 2). It does appear that the
pipe is separated. No clogs were reported in the 2003 video taping of the pipeline.
Leachate is flowing from Manhole 6 to Manhole 7.
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Recommendation: No clogs were reported in the pipeline during the 2003 videotaping.
The pipe is buried below approximately 12 to 13 feet of soil, and heavy truck traffic and
landfill equipment has traversed the area since the pipe was installed in January of
2000. Leachate can still flow within the pipe. At this time the recommendation is to
leave the pipe in-place, since the leachate collection system is functioning adequately
(conveying leachate and no reports of clogging) at the time. The County has planned to
repair this section of the pipe in conjunction with future expansion plans.

As the camera travels along the length of the pipeline, several dips in the pipeline are evident.
Some dips in the pipeline have standing water that submerges the camera as it passes through
these areas. The camera then travels out of these areas and into the “dry” pipe. These dips were
probably caused during construction of the pipeline. The corrugated plastic pipe used for
construction is general installed in long lengths and is very flexible. A review of the original
design slopes, 0.20 percent generally, and the flexibility of the pipe probably resulted in the
construction installation dips that are indicated in the video. Since the pressure jetcleaning
nozzle and the camera were able to pass through these locations, the pipe still remains
structurally intact. The standing water is limited to the dip in the pipes and is not indicative of
a submerged LCRS since the camera travels out of the dip and into “dry” pipeline and
manholes.

OVERALL CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the information contained or referenced in this report, the existing leachate
collection and removal system appears to be function adequately. The majority of the system
has been in operation since 1988, the only exception are the pipelines from Manhole No. 6, 7,
8, and 9 which have been in operation since January of 2000. No clogs or pipe collapses have
been observed in the pipelines which indicates that the system is conveying the leachate toward
the lift station. The small dips in the leachate collection lines, where the JETCLEAN video
camera is submerged in the pipeline, are probably due to the very flexible nature of the pipe
used and not settlement or structural failures in the system.

The main area of concern is the pipe separation note in the JETCLEAN report from Manhole 6
to Manhole 7. This separation probably occurred during construction. A possible separation
was noted from Manhole No. 3 to Manhole No. 2, however a review of the videotape did not
clearly indicate any separation or pipe failure.

The pipeline from Manhole No. 6 to No. 7, and the separation, has been in operation since
construction in January of 2000. Although not an ideal situation, no collapse or clogging of the
pipeline has been reported to date. Leachate has been conveyed through the pipeline into
Manhole No. 7 and eventually into the lift station. This is evident since no back-up of leachate
has been observed in the upstream manholes, specifically Manholes No. 4 and 5. However, the
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COUNTY and SCS are recommending that this separation in the pipeline be repaired to ensure
long-term integrity of the system.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Due to the scope of the work to conduct the repairs, the COUNTY is recommending that the
repair work be performed by a contractor with more equipment and personnel than the
COUNTY currently has available. Thus the following schedules were developed to accomplish
the repair work while attempting to minimize contracting and bidding cost to the COUNTY.

Option 1 - Repair to be conducted this year

The repair work will be completed on the pipeline separation prior to any placement of
waste over the pipeline. The repair work on the pipeline will commence should
Option 2 be canceled or delayed beyond January 2005. The repair work will include
excavating the pipeline, removing the gravel pack around the separation, installing a
new section of pipe, and video taping the repaired pipeline as well as verifying the area
noted on the JETCLEAN video tape from Manhole No. 2 to 3.

Option 2 - Repairs to be conducted as part of the overall construction of the proposed
expansion area.

As part of the upcoming expansion work, the COUNTY is recommending that the
repair work on the pipe separation between Manhole No. 6 and 7 be conducted during
the construction of the proposed expansion area. As part of the expansion work, an
additional LCRS pipeline will be installed that will link Manhole No. 6 directly
Manbhole No. 8 (lift station). The pipe separation between Manhole No. 6 and No. 7 will
also be repaired. Upon completion of the repairs and installation of the additional
LCRS pipeline, all the leachate collection lines (all existing and new pipelines) will be
video tapped.

The COUNTY and SCS are recommending that Option 2 be implemented due to the cost
savings of only having to bid and mobilize one contractor for completing the repairs on the
pipeline and conducting the expansion work. Should the expansion area work be cancelled or
delayed beyond January 2005, then the COUNTY remains committed to repairing the pipeline
separation and video taping the repairs. A separate contract will be awarded to complete the

work.



Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
December 30, 2003
Page 6

Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,

oseph H. O’Neill, P.E.
Project Manager

Raymond J. Dever, P.E., DEE

Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS

cc. Janice Williamson, Hardee County

Attachments

A

:’\,'
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ATTACHMENT A

LCRS Inspection Report by Florida JetClean, Incorporated



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC. D08 EMAniEERg

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING-PIPELINE TV INSPECTION-PIPE

LOCATING

37 Windward Island TEL : 727-462-5516

Clearwater F1 33767 800-226-8013

www. floridajetclean.com FAX : 727-442-2222
FAXMEMORANDUM

DATE : 9/25/2003

TO : Joe McNeill

FROM : Graeme Towns

SUBJECT  : Hardee County Landfill

Thank you for the copy of the tape received for review in connection with footage
discrepancies.

Our findings are as follows.

1.

The major difference is Item # 7. on the Video Log (MH 7 to Lift Station) and we
find that an incorrect footage has been recorded on the report. This was a result of
reading the final tape footage after recovering the camera from a fall into the lift
station (with cable length adjustments to retrieve the camera). Examination of the
tape will show a correct recorded footage of 613° and not the 562’ shown in the
report. This equates to a 9 difference and is roughly in line with the other footage
variations.

All other line segments as shown extend from manhole to manhole as recorded
and seen on screen.

Revised corrected reports are enclosed and we regret the confusion.

Regards,

|

O 5@»’-




FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING
EO PIPELINE INSPECTION .
DIG POINT REPAIRS

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE - 2003
REPORT

All pipes jetcleaned fully without obstruction and video inspected fully from manhole to
manhole.

While sections of the pipe were submerged during inspection, this is common in leachate
piping and as long as the camera passes through the submerged areas, it is reasonable to
assume that pipe integrity exists.

The Video Log records line segment details.

FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.
37 WINDWARD ISLAND ,
CLEARWATER FL 33767-2322
TEL 800-226-8013 q‘-ﬁ(%



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING
NDEO PIPELINE INSPECTION
’7 DIG POINT REPAIRS '

- 4/14/03 — 8” CORREGATED HDPE

WHRNAIN B DN —

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM

Manhole 3 toward Manhole 4
Manbhole 3 toward Manhole 2
Manhole 4 toward Manhole 5
Manhole 2 toward Manhole 1
Manhole 1 toward Manhole 8
Manbhole 8 toward lift station
Manhole 7 toward lift station
Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6
Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

MAINTENANCE - 2003
JETCLEANING LOG

420
389
389’
445°
114°

9
613’
146°
392



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING

‘dlgEO PIPELINE INSPECTION
NG POINT REPAIRS '

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE - 2003
VIDEO LOG

4/14/03 — 8” CORREGATED HDPE

TAPE 1

1. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 4 4200 Submerged at mouth until 38°. 49°
: submerged until 58°. 135’ submerged
until 165°. 200’ submerged until 205°.
326’ submerged until 347°. 411°
submerged until 418°. 420’ Manhole 4.

2. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 237 Submerged at mouth of pipe until 5°.
7’ possible separation and roots. 30’
submerged until 66°. 82’ submerged
until 90°. 117’ submerged until 125°.
160° submerged until 162°. 169’
submerged until 181°. 188’ submerged .
until 192°. 201’ submerged until 210°.
220’ submerged until 230°. 237’
possible separation. Will do reverse
set-up. Video also in reverse. '

3. Manhole 2 toward Manhole 3 152° 73° submerged until 80°. 85° submerged
' until 89°. 97° submerged until 106°.
112’ submerged until 136°. 152 possible
separation. See # 2 for reverse set-up.
Video also in reverse.

4. Manhole 4 toward Manhole 5 388’ 144’ submerged until 152°. 168’

submerged until 170”. 182’ leachate on
lens. No visual until Manhole 5 at 388°.
Video in reverse. Clear picture.

4/16/03

5. Manbhole 2 toward Manhole 1 445° All video in reverse. 445° submerged
until 30°. Brief picture at 55°, 48’ and
40’. 8’ submerged until 3°.



6. Manhole 1 toward Manhole 8
7. Manhole 8 toward lift station

8. Manhole 7 toward lift station

9. Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6
10. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 7

11. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

3
" TAPE 2

11. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

114°
94’

613

132°
18

392°

392°

114’ Manhole 8.

94’ lift station

4’ submerged until 20°. 60’ submerged

until 76°. 239’ pipe egg-shaped. 268’
submerged until 400°. 403’ submerged
until 417°. 424’ submerged until 434°.
535’ submerged until 537°. 562 lift
station. Also in reverse.

132’ pipe separated. Will do reverse

set-up.

14’ submerged until 16°. 18’ pipe
separated. See # 9.

Submerged at mouth of pipe until 20’
28’ submerged until 38°. 48’ submerged
until 58°. 64’ submerged until 103°. -
129’ submerged until 136°. 144’
submerged until 168°. 175” submerged
until 180°. 185 submerged until 204°.
215° submerged until 222°. 224’
submerged until 245°. 260’ submerged
until 263°. 264’ submerged until 323°.
324’ submerged until 339°. Continue on
Tape 2.

All video in reverse from Manhole 5.

/

Y



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC. |
HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING - 37 WINDWARD ISLAND

DEO PIPELINE INSPECTION | CLEARWATER. FL 33767-2322
DIG POINT REPAIRS TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222
HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL

LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE - 2003
REPORT

All pipes jetcleaned fully without obstruction and video inspected fully from manhole to
manhole.

While sections of the pipe were submerged during inspection, this is common in leachate
piping and as long as the camera passes through the submerged areas, it is reasonable to
assume that pipe integrity exists.

The Video Log records line segment details.

FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.
37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER FL 33767-2322
TEL 800-226-8013

| q\-u;,o’&



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING
DEO PIPELINE INSPECTION
DIG POINT REPAIRS

4/14/03 — 8” CORREGATED HDPE

WP NN A=

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM

Manhole 3 toward Manhole 4 -

Manbhole 3 toward Manhole 2
Manbhole 4 toward Manhole 5
Manhole 2 toward Manhole 1
Manhole 1 toward Manhole 8
Manhole 8 toward lift station
Manhole 7 toward lift station
Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6
Manbhole 6 toward Manhole 5

MAINTENANCE - 2003
JETCLEANING LOG

420°

389
389
445°
114’

94’
613’
146°
392°



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING
DEO PIPELINE INSPECTION
DIG POINT REPAIRS

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2292

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE - 2003
VIDEO LOG

4/14/03 - 8” CORREGATED HDPE

TAPE 1

1. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 4 420° Submerged at mouth until 38°. 49’
submerged until 58’. 135’ submerged
until 165°. 200’ submerged until 205°.
326’ submerged until 347°. 411°
submerged until 418°. 420° Manhole 4.

2. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 237 Submerged at mouth of pipe until 5°.
7’ possible separation and roots. 30’
submerged until 66°. 82’ submerged
until 90°. 117’ submerged until 125°.
160’ submerged until 162°. 169’
submerged until 181°. 188’ submerged
until 192°. 201’ submerged until 210°.
220’ submerged until 230°. 237’
possible separation. Will do reverse
set-up. Video also in reverse.

3. Manhole 2 toward Manhole 3 152° 73’ submerged until 80°. 85’ submerged
until 89°. 97’ submerged until 106°.
112’ submerged until 136°. 152° possible
separation. See # 2 for reverse set-up.
Video also in reverse.

4. Manhole 4 toward Manhole 5 388’ 144’ submerged until 152°. 168’

submerged until 170°. 182’ leachate on
lens. No visual until Manhole 5 at 388°.
Video in reverse. Clear picture.

4/16/03

5. Manhole 2 toward Manhole 1 445° All video in reverse. 445’ submerged

until 30°. Brief picture at 55°, 48’ and
40°’. 8’ submerged until 3°.



6. Manhole 1 toward Manhole 8
7.. Manhole 8 toward lift station

8. Manhole 7 toward lift station

9. Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6

10. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 7

11. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

3
TAPE 2

11. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

114°

94’

613’

132

18

392°

392

114’ Manhole 8.
94’ 1ift station

4’ submerged until 20°. 60’ submerged
until 76°. 239’ pipe egg-shaped. 268’
submerged until 400°. 403’ submerged
until 417°. 424’ submerged until 434,
535’ submerged until 537°. 562’ lift
station. Also in reverse.

132’ pipe separated. Will do reverse
set-up.’ '

14’ submerged until 16°. 18’ pipe
separated. See # 9.

Submerged at mouth of pipe until 20°.
28’ submerged until 38”. 48’ submerged
until 58°. 64’ submerged until 103°,
129° submerged until 136°. 144°
submerged until 168°. 175’ submerged
until 180°. 185’ submerged until 204°.
215’ submerged until 222°. 224’
submerged until 245°. 260’ submerged
until 263°. 264’ submerged until 323°.
324’ submerged until 339°. Continue on
Tape 2.

All video in reverse from Manhole 5.



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.

IGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING 37 WINDWARD ISLAND
EO PIPELINE INSPECTION. CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
DIG POINT REPAIRS TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL

LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE - 2003
REPORT

All pipes jetcleaned fully without obstruction and video inspected fully from manhole to
manhole. '

While sections of the pipe were submerged during inspection, this is common in leachate
piping and as long as the camera passes through the submerged areas, it is reasonable to
assume that pipe integrity exists.

The Video Log records line segment details.

FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.
37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER FL 33767-2322

TEL 800-226-8013 e OI\Z 4(077



ZO PIPELINE INSPECTION
10 NIG POINT REPAIRS

4/14/03 — 8” CORREGATED HDPE

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL

FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.
k' H PRESSURE WATER JETTING |

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM

1. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 4
2. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2
3. Manhole 4 toward Manhole 5
4. Manhole 2 toward Manhole 1
5.
6
7
8
9

Manhole 1 toward Manhole 8

. Manhole 8 toward lift station
. Manhole 7 toward lift station
. Manbhole 7 toward Manhole 6
. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

MAINTENANCE - 2003
JETCLEANING LOG

420°
389
389
445°
114

94’
613’
146’
392°



FLORIDA JETCLEAN INC.
ilGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING

37 WINDWARD ISLAND
CLEARWATER, FL 33767-2322
TEL: 800-226-8013 FAX: 727-442-2222

EO PIPELINE INSPECTION
DIG POINT REPAIRS

HARDEE COUNTY LANDFILL
LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE - 2003
VIDEO LOG

4/14/03 - 8” CORREGATED HDPE

TAPE 1

1. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 4 420’ Submerged at mouth until 38°. 49’
submerged until 58°. 135’ submerged
until 165°. 200’ submerged until 205°.
326’ submerged until 347°. 411°
submerged until 418°. 420’ Manhole 4.

2. Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 237 Submerged at mouth of pipe until 5°.
7’ possible separation and roots. 30’
submerged until 66°. 82’ submerged
until 90°. 117° submerged until 125°.
160’ submerged until 162°. 169’
submerged until 181°. 188’ submerged
until 192°. 201’ submerged until 210°.
220’ submerged until 230°. 237’
possible separation. Will do reverse
set-up. Video also in reverse.

3. Manhole 2 toward Manhole 3 152° 73’ submerged until 80°. 85° submerged
until 89°. 97° submerged until 106°.
112’ submerged until 136°. 152° possible
separation. See # 2 for reverse set-up.
Video also in reverse.

4. Manhole 4 toward Manhole 5 388’ 144’ submerged until 152°. 168’

submerged until 170°. 182’ leachate on
lens. No visual until Manhole 5 at 388°.
Video in reverse. Clear picture.

4/16/03

5. Manhole 2 toward Manhole 1 445° All video in reverse. 445’ submerged

until 30°. Brief picture at 55°, 48’ and
40°. 8’ submerged until 3°.



6. Manhole 1 toward Manhole 8§
7. Manhole 8 toward lift station

8. Manhole 7 toward lift station

9. Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6

10. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 7

11. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

3
TAPE 2

11. Manhole 6 toward Manhole 5

114

94

613

132°

18°

392’

392°

114> Manhole 8.
94’ lift station

4’ submerged until 20°. 60’ submerged
until 76°. 239’ pipe egg-shaped. 268’
submerged until 400°. 403’ submerged
until 417°. 424’ submerged until 434’
535’ submerged until 537°. 562’ lift
station. Also in reverse.

132’ pipe separated. Will do reverse
set-up.

14’ submerged until 16°. 18’ pipe
separated. See # 9.

Submerged at mouth of pipe until 20°.
28’ submerged until 38°. 48’ submerged
until 58’. 64’ submerged until 103°.
129’ submerged until 136°. 144’
submerged until 168°. 175’ submerged
unti]l 180°. 185” submerged until 204°.
215’ submerged until 222°. 224’
submerged until 245°. 260’ submerged
until 263°. 264’ submerged until 323"
324’ submerged until 339’. Continue on
Tape 2.

All video in reverse from Manhole 5.



FIGURE 1

DRAWING OF LCRS SYSTEM



FENCELINE (TYP)
MANHOLENO. 4 -

w/S 82.2

MANHOLE NO. 3 L, eeas

G: \PROJECT\09199033.09\993309/eachvid.dwg Dec 29, 2003 — 8:45pm Layout Name: LEACHATE VIDEQ By 1576jho

MANHOLE NO. 5

LEACHATE/
COLLECTION PIPE

FENCELINE (TYR) ,

l

EDGE OF LINER 4. -
(TYP.)

MANHOLE NO. 6

MANHOLE NO, 7

(TYP.) —\ ‘

“(REFERED TO AS'"
MANHOLE NO. 8 IN
\ss— THE FLORIDA™ F/;
o JETCLEAN REPORT)Y|

—— } . MANHOLE NO.'8,

7

w/S 80.5

\LTREEU_NE (Tvpy  ®

EDGE, OF LINER
(TYP.)

80. ¢

MANHOLE NO. 1

"’ ~ SOUTH EDGE OF LINER

L MANHOLE NO. 8
(REFERED TO AS
26\ LIFT STATION IN
W FLORIDA JETCLEAN |
\ REPORT)

\

‘ o
| \(
+ MAINTENANCE | BUILDING

\ — 5
\ ‘\ = /B
\\ —— /

LEACHATE \STORAGE,. . "
TANKS '\ \®

V2
\ %'j‘m'xi':qss"nw
VAN v EL=7

L
|

200 100 0
—
SCALE IN FEET
LEGEND
— FENCELINE
VEGETATION
STORMWATER
il FLOW LINE
E: SPOT ELEVATION
INDEX CONTOUR
MW—4
b4 MONITORING WELL

1. VIDEO OF EXISTING LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM
CONDUCTED BY FLORIDA JETCLEAN, INC. FROM APRIL 14-16,
2003. (NOTE: MANHOLE NUMBER 9 WAS INCORRECTLY
IDENTIFIED AS MANHOLE NO 8 AND MANHOLE NUMBER 8 WAS
INCORRECTLY IDENTIFIED AS THE LIFT STATION IN THE
FLORIDA JET CLEAN REPORT)

2. ELEVATIONS AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN
PROVIDED BY AERIAL SURVEY BY I.F. ROOKS & ASSOCIATES,
INC. DATED 3/14/03. SCS AND I.F. ROOKS MAKE NO
REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTEES PERTAINING TO
EASEMENTS, RESERVATIONS, RIGHT—OF—WAYS, SETBACKS,
PROPERTY LIMITS, AND OTHER SIMILIAR MATTERS. UTILITIES
ARE NOT SHOWN.

3. CONTROL POINTS FOR THE AERIAL SURVEY BASED UPON
FLORIDA STATE PLANE, WEST ZONE NAD 1983 AND NGVD
1929.

4. MANHOLES, EDGE OF LINER, LEACHATE TANKS, DRAINAGE
PIPES, MONITORING WELLS TAKEN FROM PBS&J DRAWINGS
DATED FEBRUARY,1999. REFER TO RECORD DRAWINGS FOR
UPDATED INFORMATION.

Figure 1.

Leachate Collection and Removal System

SCS ENGINEERS e

Layout, Hardee County Landfill, Hardee County, Florida.
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.Environmenfcl Consultants 3012 U.S. Highway 301 North 813 621-0080
¢ Suite 700 FAX 813 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33619-2242

December 30, 2003
File No. 09199033.08

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Engineer
Southwest District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection FLORIDA DEPAPTMENT OF
3804 Coconut Palm Dnive ENVIRCMMENTAL PROTECTION
Tampa, Florida 33619

P DEC 3 0 2003
Subject:  Leachate Tanks Inspection Report — Tanks No. 1 and No. 2 SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Renewal of Operations Permit No. 38414-002-SO TAMPA

Hardee County, Florida
Dear Mr. Ford,

On behalf of Hardee County (COUNTY), SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit the
following leachate tank inspection report for Leachate Tanks No. 1 and No. 2 at the Hardee
County Landfill located in the Hardee County, Florida. The following inspection report is a
summary of inspections conducted by TEAM Consultants, Incorporated (TEAM), maintenance
conducted by TEAM, and on-site observations conducted by SCS. The tank inspections
conducted by TEAM are included in Attachment A. The report outlined below addresses the
regulatory requirements outlined in Rule 62-701.400(6)(c)8 and (c)9, F.A.C. for each leachate
storage tank.

LEACHATE STORAGE TANK NO. 1

The tank design and systems were designed by Post, Buckley, Schuh and Jernigan,
Incorporated located in Orlando Florida.

Overfill Protection System:

On December 8, 2003, a representative from Milltronics was onsite to instruct
COUNTY personnel on the operations and maintenance program for the Milltronics
leveling transducers and MultiRanger Control Device. The leveling transducers and the
MultiRanger Control Device monitor leachate levels in the tank and control leachate
pump and alarm systems. As part of the instruction, the leachate leveling controls, the
automatic pump shut-off control and high level alarm system at the leachate pump
station, and the low level pump shut-off controls at the truck loading station were
checked and are operating correctly.

Offices Nationwide @




Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
December 30, 2003
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Exterior of the Tank:

TEAM conducted a structural inspection of the tank. Overall the tank was structurally
adequate. TEAM noted that some fiberboard was missing from underneath the interior
tank ring and some minor corrosion was noted on the tank ring bolts. TEAM conducted
ultrasonic reading of the floor for possible corrosion due to water possibly ponding
under the tank. According to the manufacturer of the tank (A.O. Smith), the original
floor metal thickness was 1/8 inch (0.125 inches). According to TEAM’s ultrasonic
measurements, the metal thickness on the floor ranged from 0.122 to 0.139 inches.
Therefore no corrosion was evident and the metal floor has retained its original
thickness.

TEAM noted some minor corrosion on the interior of the fill pipe into the primary tank
and some minor corrosion on the overflow weir which discharges into the secondary
containment (only used as an emergency back-up system if the overfill protection
system 1s inoperable). Only minor corrosion was noted by TEAM during the inspection
and the tanks were reported to be in overall good serviceable condition.

TEAM completed repairs to pipes and overflow weir. As part of daily inspections, the
COUNTY will pump out standing water from the secondary containment area. The tank
floors and bolts will be monitored for corrosion during subsequent inspections.

Interior of the Tank:

TEAM conducted Dry Film Thickness (DFT) measurements on the coating on the
interior and exterior of the tanks. The interior and exterior of the secondary
containment tank had DFT measurements of from 6 to 9 mils. The exterior of the
primary containment tank had DFT measurements of 6 to 9 mils. The interior of the
primary containment tank had DFT measurements of 4.5 to 7.5 mils. The interior floor
of the primary containment tank had DFT thickness measurements of 4 to 6 mils.
TEAM noted that several areas on the interior of the tanks, primarily on the bolted lap
Joints had minor corrosion. These areas were prepared in accordance with the
manufacturer’s recommendation and re-coated by TEAM with Themothane 7000 which
1s equivalent to the original coating Trico Bond 478 Epoxy. Please refer to Attachment
B for documentation on epoxy coating equivalency. Refer to Attachment C for
documentation from TEAM that the coating have been repaired.

The tanks have been in operations since 1999 and the coatings appear to be adequate for
the protecting the underlying metal to date. Only minor corrosion was noted in bolted
lap joints, possible due to initial damage to the coatings during construction. The areas
have been re-coated and should be inspected during the next tank inspection to insure
protection of the structural metal.
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Miscellaneous:

The secondary containment system comprises of a second open top, steel bolted tank. A
small electric pump removes rainwater that collects in the secondary containment
system. SCS activated the pump and the pump was operable.

Conclusion:

Based upon the inspection reports, maintenance, training, and on-site observation
conducted on Leachate Storage Tank No. 1, the tank and equipment appears to be
functioning adequately to contain and manage the leachate as originally designed. Refer
to Attachment D for a letter from the County stating that repairs have been completed.

LEACHATE STORAGE TANK NO. 2

The tank design and systems were designed by Post, Buckley, Schuh and Jernigan,
Incorporated located in Orlando Florida.

Overfill Protection System:

On December 8, 2003, a representative from Milltronics was onsite to instruct
COUNTY personnel on the operations and maintenance program for the Milltronics
leveling transducers and MultiRanger Control Device. The leveling transducers and the
MultiRanger Control Device monitor leachate levels in the tank and control leachate
pump and alarm systems. As part of the instruction, the leachate leveling controls, the
automatic pump shut-off control and high level alarm system at the leachate pump
station, and the low level pump shut-off controls at the truck loading station were
checked and are operating correctly.

Exterior of the Tank:

TEAM conducted a structural inspection of the tank. Overall the tank was structurally
adequate. TEAM noted that some fiberboard was missing from undemneath the interior
tank ring and some minor corrosion was noted on the tank ring bolts. TEAM conducted
ultrasonic reading of the floor for possible corrosion due to water possibly ponding
under the tank. According to the manufacturer of the tank (A.Q. Smith), the original
floor metal thickness was 1/8 inch (0.125 inches). According to TEAM’s ultrasonic
measurements, the metal thickness on the floor ranged from 0.120 to 0.140 inches.
Therefore no corrosion was evident and the metal floor has retained its original
thickness.
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TEAM noted some minor corrosion on the interior of the fill pipe into the primary tank
and some minor corrosion on the overflow weir which discharges into the secondary
containment (only used as an emergency back-up system if the overfill protection
system is inoperable). Only minor corrosion was noted by TEAM during the inspection
and the tanks were reported to be in overall good serviceable condition.

TEAM completed repairs to pipes and overflow weir. As part of daily inspections, the
COUNTY will pump out standing water from the secondary containment area. The tank
floors and bolts will be monitored for corrosion during subsequent inspections.

Interior of the Tank:

TEAM conducted Dry Film Thickness (DFT) measurements on the coating on the
interior and exterior of the tanks. The interior and exterior of the secondary
containment tank had DFT measurements of from 6 to 9 mils. The exterior of the
primary containment tank had DFT measurements of 6 to 9 mils. The interior walls of
the primary containment tank had DFT measurements of 3.5 to 6.5 mils. The interior
floor of the primary containment tank had DFT thickness measurements of 4 to 6 mils.
TEAM noted that several areas on the interior of the tanks, primarily on the bolted lap
joints had minor corrosion. These areas were prepared in accordance with the
manufacturer’s recommendation and re-coated by TEAM with Themothane 7000 which
1s equivalent to the original coating Trico Bond 478 Epoxy. Please refer to Attachment
B for documentation on epoxy coating equivalency. Refer to Attachment C for
documentation from TEAM that the coating have been repaired.

The tanks have been in operations since 1999 and the coatings appear to be adequate for
the protecting the underlying metal to date. Only minor corrosion was noted in bolted
lap joints, possible due to initial damage to the coatings during construction. The areas
have been re-coated and should be inspected during the next tank inspection to insure
protection of the structural metal.

Miscellaneous:

The secondary containment system comprises of a second open top, steel bolted tank. A
small electric pump removes rainwater that collects in the secondary containment
system. SCS activated the pump and the pump was operable.

Conclusion:

Based upon the inspection reports, maintenance, training, and on-site observation conducted on
Leachate Storage Tank No. 2, the tank and equipment appears to be functioning adequately to
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contain and manage the leachate as originally designed. Refer to Attachment D for a letter from
the County stating that repairs have been completed.

Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Jgseph H. O’Neill, P.E.
roject Manager

JAPY >
Raymond J. Dever, P.E., DEE
Vice President

SCS ENGINEERS

cc. Janice Williamson, Hardee County

Attachments

“.\a'i-ﬂ‘l;l!;g_:,




ATTACHMENT A

TEAM Consultants, Inc. Leachate Tank Inspection Reports
Tank No. 1 and No. 2



ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK
INSPECTION REPORT

LEACHATE TANK #1

PREPARED FOR:

HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE LANDFILL
WAUCHULA, FLORIDA

PREPARED BY:

TANK ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, INC. -
1419 West Waters Ave., Suite 114
Tampa, Florida 33604
Phone (813) 935-6679 Fax (813) 931-8458
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October 15, 2003

Hardee Couhty Solid Waste
685 Airport Rd.
Wauchula, FL

Attn:  Janice Williamson

RE:  Assessment Inspection of
78,300 Gallon Leachate Tank
Tank 1
TEAM Project No: 03-0462

Gentlemen:
As authorized by your P.O. No. 46361, Tank Engineering And Management Consultants, Inc., has

performed an inspection of the 78,300 gallon Leachate Tank "Tank 1" owned by Hardee County
Solid Waste Landfill in Wauchula, FL.

EXECUTIVE SUUMMARY

A complete Qut-of-Service inspection was performed on the above referenced tank by Tank
Engineering And Management Consultants, Inc. (TEAM), during the month of September 2003. This
inspection was performed to meet the requirements of Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) Rule 62-701. Since no inspection standard is set forth in the FDEP Rule, TEAM
Consultants performed this inspection using typical tank standards from API and AWWA, as
necessary. TEAM performed an engineering evaluation using these same standards.

Originally the tank was constructed fo store landfill leachate. Hardee County Landfill personnel
indicated the tank would be used to store the same product when it is returned to service.

This tank was found to be in overall good condition. Minor coating failures were noted on the interior
where previous coating repairs had been performed.

This report was prepared by Jeff Kitchen, API-653 Certified Above Ground Tank Inspector, No.
22467, and reviewed by James E. Pandolph, P. E..

INSPECTION EQUIPMENT

1. Ultrasonic Thickness Measurements (UTM's) were taken on the bottom plates. UTM's were taken
with a Panametrics 26DL Plus instrument operating on a dual transducer, “pulse echo” technique
with "coating eliminator” software. The instrument calibration was verified before and after the
testing was performed.

Coating thickness measurements.were taken using a Mikrotest IV FM, magnetic coating thickness
gauge.

o

1419 W. Waters Avenue * Suite 114 » Tampa, Florida 33604 « (813) 935-6697 * Fax (813) 931-84358



Flardee Coynty Solid Waste Landfill October 15, 2003

78.300 Gallon Leachate Tank "Tank 1" Page 2

"ENERAL:

the following information was observed or was furnished to us:

Structure: Open Top, Bolted, Steel Storage Tank with Bolted Steel Secondary
Containment Tank

Dimensions: (Inner) 29 ft. dia. x 16 ft. High — (Outer) 41 fi. dia. x 8 ft. High

Capacity: (Inner) 78,300 Gallon — (Outer) 87,300 Gallons

Location: Wauchula, Florida

Manufacturer: A.O. Smith Engineered Storage Systems — Parsons, KS

Year Built: 1999

The tank 1s constructed of bolted steel panels. The nameplate on this tank indicates it was designed
in accordance with API-12B specifications. This tank rests on a monolithic slab. According to
Hardee County personnel, the original coating was Trico Bond 478 Epoxy.

REGULATORY:

This tank inspection was performed to comply with the FDEP Rule 62-701.400, F.A.C. The
requirements of this section include:

62-701.400(6)(c)2 — "Bottoms of steel tanks that rest on earthen material shall be cathodically
protected with either sacrificial anodes or an impressed current system which is designed,
fabricated, and installed in accordance with the engineering plan submitted to the Department.”

This tank rests on a concrete slab, therefore cathodic protection is not required.

62-701.400(6)(c)5 — "All aboveground tanks shall have a secondary containment system which may
consist of dikes, liners, pads, ponds, impoundments, curbs, ditches, sumps, or other systems capable
of containing the stored leachate. The design volume for the secondary containment system shall be
110 percent of the volume of either the largest tank within the containment system or the total
volume of all interconnected tanks, whichever is greater."”

This tank is constructed as a double wall tank. The dimensions and capacities are listed on the
manufacturer's nameplate. The inner tank is rated for a nominal capacity of 78,300 gallons. The
outer tank is rated for a nominal capacity of 87,300 Gallons, which is greater than 110% of the inner
tank. Therefore, this tank complies with the secondary containment requirements.

62-701.400(6)(c)7 — "A system shall be designed to contain and remove storm water from the
secondary containment area. Provisions shall be included Jor the removal of any accumulated
precipitation and be initiated within 24 hours or when 10 percent of the storage capacity is
reached,; whichever occurs first. Disposal of this stormwater shall be in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 62-701.400(9), F.A.C."

This tank is equipped with a drain sump and electric sump pump in the secondary containment. The
np pump discharges outside the tank. The Landfill operators are responsible for draining the
secondary containment and properly disposing of the water.



Haidee Couhty Solid Waste Landfill October 15, 2003

78.300 Gallon Leachate Tank "Tank 1" Page 2
ENERAL:

The following information was observed or was furnished to us:

Structure: Open Top, Bolted, Steel Storage Tank with Bolted Steel Secondary
Containment Tank

Dimensions: (Inner) 29 ft. dia. x 16 ft. High — (Outer) 41 ft. dia. x 8 ft. High

Capacity: (Inner) 78,300 Gallon — (Outer) 87,300 Gallons

Location: Wauchula, Flonda

Manufacturer: A.O. Smith Engineered Storage Systems — Parsons, KS

Year Built: 1999

The tank is constructed of bolted steel panels. The nameplate on this tank indicates it was designed
in accordance with API-12B specifications. This tank rests on a monolithic slab. According to
Hardee County personnel, the original coating was Trico Bond 478 Epoxy.

REGUILATORY:

This tank inspection was performed to comply with the FDEP Rule 62-701.400, F.A.C. The
requirements of this section include:

62-701.400(6)(c)2 — "Bottoms of steel tanks that rest on earthen material shall be cathodically
protected with either sacrificial anodes or an impressed current system which is designed,
“bricated, and installed in accordance with the engineering plan submitted to the Department.”

This tank rests on a concrete slab, therefore cathodic protection is not required.

62-701.400(6)(c)5 — "All aboveground tanks shall have a secondary containment system which may
consist of dikes, liners, pads, ponds, impoundments, curbs, ditches, sumps, or other systems capable
of containing the stored leachate. The design volume for the secondary containment system shall be
110 percent of the volume of either the largest tank within the containment system or the total
volume of all interconnected tanks, whichever is greater.”

This tank is constructed as a double wall tank. The dimensions and capacities are listed on the
manufacturer's nameplate. The inner tank is rated for a nominal capacity of 78,300 gallons. The
outer tank is rated for a nominal capacity of 87,300 Gallons, which is greater than 110% of the inner
tank. Therefore, this tank complies with the secondary containment requirements.

62-701.400(6)(c)7 — "A system shall be designed to contain and remove storm water from the
secondary containment area. Provisions shall be included for the removal of any accumulated
precipitation and be initiated within 24 hours or when 10 percent of the storage capacity is
reached; whichever occurs first. Disposal of this stormwater shall be in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 62-701.400(9), F.A.C."

This tank is equipped with a drain sump and electric sump pump in the secondary containment. The

sump pump discharges outside the tank. The Landfill operators are responsible for draining the
secondary containment and properly disposing of the water.



Hardes County Solid Waste Landfill October 15, 2003
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62-701.400(6)(c)8 — "All aboveground tanks shall be equipped with an overfill prevention system

i includes level sensors and gauges, high level alarms, or automatic shutoff controls. The.

overfill control equipment shall be inspected weekly by the facility operator to ensure it is in good
working order.”

This tank is equipped with a sonar-type level indication device with a digital readout outside the
tank. The inner tank is also equipped with an overflow pipe which drains into the secondary
containment tank.

62-701.400(6)(c)9 — "The exposed exterior of all aboveground tanks shall be inspected weekly by
the facility operator for adequacy of the cathodic protection system, leaks, corrosion, and
maintenance deficiencies. Interior inspection of tanks shall be performed whenever the tank is
drained or at a minimum of every three years. If the inspection reveals a tank or equipment
deficiency, leak, or any other deficiency which could result in failure of the tank to contain the
leachate, remedial measures shall be taken immediately to eliminate the leak or correct the
deficiency. Inspection reports shall be maintained and made available to the Department upon
request for the lifetime of the liquid storage system.”

According to the Landfill operations staff, they perform weekly inspections as required. TEAM
Consultants' inspection, including this subsequent report, satisfies the interior inspection
requirement.  As required, the deficiencies found during this inspection were repaired before
returning the tank to service. This report was submitted to the Owner for their records. '

RUCTURAL:

This tank is in overall good condition. One area of concern is the underside of the inner tank
floor. The inner tank is supported above the concrete slab on fiber board, which is- presumably
asphalt impregnated to prevent corrosion. However, this area seems to stay wet due to rain
water. If water is allowed to stay under the tank for long periods of time, corrosion may begin on
any areas of thin or missing coating. Due to this suspicion, the floor thickness was checked at
numerous locations with an ultrasonic thickness meter during this inspection. Most of the
readings were taken around outer edge of the floor to check for underside corrosion as a result of
ponding water. According to the manufacturer, this floor was originally 1/8" thick. All readings
taken ranged from 0.122" to 0.139". Based on the readings taken, the floor thickness appears to
be acceptable at this time, but it should be monitored during future inspections. '

Another area of possible concern are the bolts at the base of the shell on the inner tank. These
bolts were not coated during original construction. Over the course of time, they have begun to
corrode due to submersion in water. These bolts should be coated in the near future to avoid
more costly repairs later.

COATINGS:

On a pre-manufactured, bolted tank, the panels are coated at the factory before being shipped to the

te. Therefore, the quality control is usually much better than a field applied coating. Dry Film
Thickness (DFT) readings were taken over each area of the tank shell and floor. The interior and
exterior of the outer tank shell measured 6-9 mils DFT of coating. The exterior of the inner tank
also measured 6-9 mils DFT of coating. The interior of the inner tank measured 4.5 — 7.5 mils DFT
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on the shell and 4-6 mils DFT on the floor.

.ne coatings on the tank are in overall good condition. However, several areas of coating failure
and minor corrosion were noted on the interior of the inner tank. These areas were found mostly on
the plate edges at the bolted lap joints. Other areas with corrosion were found on the nozzle
connections. These areas appear to have been touched-up recently, but the new paint is beginning to
peel off and fail.

ACCESSORIES:

1. Shell Manways: Access into the secondary containment is provided by a 24 inch diameter shell
manway. Another 24 inch manway is located in the shell of the inner tank for access to the
interior. Both manways appeared to be in good condition.

Fill Pipe: The tank is filled through a 4 inch pipe that penetrates the shell of the inner tank near

the high product level. Minor corrosion was observed on the interior of the pipe near the

discharge. _

3. Suction Pipe: This tank is equipped with two 8 inch suction pipes. One pulls from the inner
tank and the other pulls from the secondary containment (outer) tank. These two suction pipes
are connected together outside the tank before going to the truck fill area via an underground
pipe.

4. Overflow: A 4 inch overflow pipe is located on the inner tank. A weir funnel is positioned at
the high product level. The pipe then penetrates the inner tank shell and elbows down into a
rubber hose which discharges into the secondary containment tank. Minor corrosion was noted
on the inlet weir. _

5. Interconnect Pipe: An 8 inch pipe is located near the high product level and connects Tank 2
and Tank 1. '

6. Drain Sump: A sump is located in the secondary containment tank floor and is equipped with -
an electric sump pump which discharges outside the tank through a 1 inch pipe. It appears that
the sump pump is only operated by a manual switch. The piping and connections appeared to be
in good condition. -The operation of the pump was not checked during this inspection.

7. Ladders: A metal caged ladder is fixed to the exterior of the inner tank. A plastic composite
ladder is fixed to the inner tank interior. Both ladders are equipped with anti-slip rungs. Both
ladders appear to be in good condition.

8. Catwalk: A catwalk is positioned between Tank 2 and Tank 1 above the secondary
containment wall. The catwalk appears to be in good condition.

9. Liquid Level Indicator: This tank is equipped with sonar-type level indicator. The level
sensor is connected to a monitor mounted outside the containment area. According to Hardee
County Landfill personnel, the level indicator is not connected to the pumping system as a
control device. The operation of the level indicator was not checked during this inspection.

o

REPAIRS:

REQUIREMENTS - These items are required to maintain the structural integrity of the tank
system: '
» No urgent deficiencies were noted as part of this inspection.
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RECOMMENDATIONS — These items are recommended to extend the life of the storage tank:
o Clean and coat the shell and bottom bolts in the interstitial space (between the inner and
outer tank).

o The condition of the piping underground should be checked in the near future. The County
might also consider installing a cathodic protection system on the buried pipe for future
corrosion protection.

CONCI.USION:

This leachate storage tank was found to be in good overall condition. After the recommended
repairs are made and with continued maintenance, this tank should provide excellent service for
many years.

We appreciate the opportunity of performing this inspection service for you.

Should you have any questions regarding the information contained herein, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely,
Tank Engineering And Management Consultants, Inc.,

gmz/i%/‘

1t Kitchen mes E. Pandolph, P.E.
API-653 Certified Inspector No. 22467 Florida P.E. License No. 17067

NACE Certified Corrosion Technologist
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4, Dead grass around base of tank.
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7. Outer manway.

8. Outer manway interior.
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I'1. Sump discharge and power switch.

12. Secondary containment sump and pump.
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19. Manway of inner tank.

18. Chime Corrosion.
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20. Interior manway and suction nozzle.
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23. Coating failure on floor. 24. Interior ladder, lower half.
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25. Interconnect nozzle, exterior.
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28. Overflow weir.

27. Inlet nozzle interior.
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32. Outer tank windgirder.

31. Outer tank windgirder.
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ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK
INSPECTION REPORT

LEACHATE TANK #2

PREPARED FOR:

HARDEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE LANDFILL
WAUCHULA, FLORIDA

PREPARED BY:

TANK ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, INC.

1419 West Waters Ave., Suite 114
Tampa, Florida 33604
Phone (813) 935-6679 Fax (813) 931-8458
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October 15, 2003

Hardee County Solid Waste
685 Airport Rd.
Wauchula, FL

Attn:  Janice Williamson

RE:  Assessment Inspection of
78,300 Gallon Leachate Tank
Tank 2

TEAM Project No: 03-0462

Gentlemen:
As authorized by your P.O. No. 46361, Tank Engineering And Management Consultants, Inc., has

performed an inspection of the 78,300 gallon Leachate Tank "Tank 2" owned by Hardee County
Solid Waste Landfill in Wauchula, FL.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A complete Out-of-Service inspection was performed on the above referenced tank by Tank
Engineering And Management Consultants, Inc. (TEAM), during the month of July 2003. This
inspection was performed to meet the requirements of Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) Rule 62-701. Since no inspection standard is set forth in the FDEP Rule, TEAM
Consultants performed this inspection using typical tank standards from API and AWWA as
necessary. TEAM performed an engineering evaluation using these same standards.

Originally the tank was constructed to store landfil] leachate. Hardee County Landfill personnel
indicated the tank would be used to store the same product when it is returned to service.

This tank was found to be in overall good condition. Subsequent to this Inspection, minor repairs were
performed before returning this tank to service.

This report was prepared by Jeff Kitchen, API-653 Certified Above Ground Tank Inspector, No.
22467, and reviewed by James E. Pandolph, P. E..

INSPECTION EQUIPMENT

1. Ultrasonic Thickness Measurements (UTM's) were taken on the bottom plates. UTM's were taken
with a Panametrics 26DL Plus instrument operating on a dual transducer, “pulse echo” technique

with “coating eliminator" software. The instrument calibration was verified before and after the

testing was performed.

Coating thickness measurements were taken using a Mikrotest IV FM, magnetic coating thickness
gauge.

o
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GENERAL:
The following information was observed or was furnished to us:
Structure: Open Top, Bolted, Steel Storage Tank with Bolted Steel Secondary
' Containment Tank
Dimensions: (Inner) 29 ft. dia. x 16 ft. High — (Outer) 41 ft. dia. x 8 ft. High
Capacity: (Inner) 78,300 Gallon — (Outer) 87,300 Gallons
Location: Wauchula, Florida
Manufacturer: A.O. Smith Engineered Storage Systems — Parsons, KS
Year Built: 1999

The tank is constructed of bolted steel panels. The nameplate on this tank indicates it was designed
in accordance with API-12B specifications. This tank rests on a monolithic slab. According to
Hardee County personnel, the original coating was Trico Bond 478 Epoxy.

REGUILATORY:

This tank inspection was performed to comply with the FDEP Rule 62-701.400, F.A.C. The

requirements of this section include:

62-701.400(6)(c)2 — "Bottoms of steel tanks that rest on earthen material shall be cathodically
protected with either sacrificial anodes or an impressed current system which is designed,
fabricated, and installed in accordance with the engineering plan submitted to the Department."”

This tank rests on a concrete slab, therefore cathodic protection is not required.

62-701.400(6)(c)5 — "All aboveground tanks shall have a secondary containment system which may
consist of dikes, liners, pads, ponds, impoundments, curbs, ditches, sumps, or other systems capable
of containing the stored leachate. The design volume for the secondary containment system shall be
110 percent of the volume of either the largest tank within the containment system or the total
volume of all interconnected tanks, whichever is greater."

This tank is constructed as a double wall tank. The dimensions and capacities are listed on the
manufacturer's nameplate. The inner tank is rated for a nominal capacity of 78,300 gallons. The
outer tank is rated for a nominal capacity of 87,300 Gallons, which is greater than 110% of the inner
tank. Therefore, this tank complies with the secondary containment requirements.

62-701.400(6)(c)7 — "A svstem shall be designed to contain and remove storm water from the
secondary containment area. Provisions shall be included for the removal of any accumulated
precipitation and be initiated within 24 hours or when 10 percent of the storage capacity is

reached; whichever occurs first. Disposal of this stormwater shall be in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 62-701.400(9), F.A.C."

This tank is equipped with a drain sump and electric sump pump in the secondary containment. The
sump pump discharges outside the tank. The Landfill operators are responsible for draining the
secondary containment and properly disposing of the water.
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62-701.400(6)(c)8 — "All aboveground tanks shall be equipped with an overfill prevention system
which includes level sensors and gauges, high level alarms, or automatic shutoff controls. The

overfill control equipment shall be inspected weekly by the facility operator to ensure it is in good
working order."”

This tank is equipped with a sonar-type level indication device with a digital readout outside the
tank. The mner tank is also equipped with an overflow pipe which drains into the secondary
containment tank.

62-701.400(6)(c)9 — "The exposed exterior of all aboveground tanks shall be inspected weekly by
the facility operator for adequacy of the cathodic protection system, leaks, corrosion, and
maintenance deficiencies. Interior inspection of tanks shall be performed whenever the tank is
drained or at a mininuumn of every three years. If the inspection reveals a tank or equipment
deficiency, leak, or any other deficiency which could result in failure of the tank to contain the
leachate, remedial measures shall be taken immediately to eliminate the leak or correct the
deficiency. Inspection reports shall be maintained and made available to the Department upon
request for the lifetime of the liquid storage system."

According to the Landfill operations staff, they perform weekly inspections as required. TEAM
Consultants' inspection, including this subsequent report, satisfies the interior inspection
requirement.  As required, the deficiencies found during this inspection were repaired before
returning the tank to service. This report was submitted to the Owner for their records.

STRUCTURAL:

This tank is in overall good condition. One area of concern is the underside of the inner tank
floor. The inner tank is supported above the concrete slab on fiber board, which is presumably
asphalt impregnated to prevent corrosion. However, this area seems to stay wet due to rain
water. If water is allowed to stay under the tank for long periods of time, corrosion may begin on
any areas of thin or missing coating. Due to this suspicion, the floor thickness was checked at
numerous locations with an ultrasonic thickness meter during this inspection. Most of the
readings were taken around outer edge of the floor to check for underside corrosion as a result of
ponding water. According to the manufacturer, this floor was originally 1/8" thick. All readings
taken ranged from 0.120" to 0.140". Based on the readings taken, the floor thickness appears to
be acceptable at this time, but it should be monitored during future inspections.

Another area of possible concern are the bolts at the base of the shell on the inner tank. These
bolts were not coated during original construction. Over the course of time, they have begun to

corrode due to submersion in water. These bolts should be coated in the near future to avoid
more costly repairs later.

One section of the fiber board under the inner tank was noted to be missing. The missing section
may allow water to stay against the tank bottom, causing corrosion, and the lack of support may
cause stress on the tank shell.

COATINGS:

On a pre-manufactured, bolted tank, the panels are coated at the factory before being shipped to the
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site. Therefore, the quality control is usually much better than a field applied coating. Dry Film
Thickness (DFT) readings were taken over each area of the tank shell and floor. The interior and
exterior of the outer tank shell measured 6-9 mils DFT of coating. The exterior of the inner tank
also measured 6-9 mils DFT of coating. The interior of the inner tank measured 3.5 — 6.5 mils DFT
on the shell and 4-6 mils DFT on the floor.

The coatings on the tank are in overall good condition. However, several areas of coating failure
and minor corrosion were noted on the interior of the inner tank. These areas were found mostly on
the plate edges at the bolted lap joints. Other areas with corrosion were found on the nozzle

connections. (Note: The coating fuilures on the interior of the inner tank were repaired following
this inspection.)

ACCESSQRIES:

1. Shell Manways: Access into the secondary containment is provided by a 24" diameter shell
manway. Another 24" manway is located in the shell of the inner tank for access to the interior.
Both manways appeared to be in good condition.

2. Fill Pipe: The tank is filled through a 4 inch pipe that penetrates the shell of the inner tank near
the high product level. Minor corrosion was observed on the interior of the pipe near the
discharge.

3. Suction Pipe: This tank is equipped with two 8 inch suction pipes. One pulls from the inner
tank and the other pulls from the secondary containment (outer) tank. These two suction pipes
are connected together outside the tank before going to the truck fill area via an underground
pipe. Coating failure and corrosion was noted on the pipe at the air-to-ground interface. The
condition of the pipes underground should be checked in the future. A cathodic protection
system is recommended for the underground pipes in the system.

4. Overflow: A 4 inch overflow pipe is located on the inner tank. A weir funnel is positioned at
the high product level. The pipe then penetrates the inner tank shell and elbows down into a
rubber hose which discharges into the secondary containment tank. Minor corrosion was noted
on the inlet weir.

5. Interconnect Pipe: An 8 inch pipe is located near the high product level and connects Tank 2
and Tank 1. Coating failure and corrosion was noted at the flange connection on the exterior of
Tank 2. : .

6. Drain Sump: A sump is located in the secondary containment tank floor and is equipped with
an electric sump pump which discharges outside the tank through a 1 inch pipe. It appears that
the sump pump is only operated by a manual switch. The piping and connections appeared to be
in good condition. The operation of the pump was not checked during this inspection. -

7. Ladders: A metal caged ladder is fixed to the exterior of the inner tank. A plastic composite
ladder is fixed to the inner tank interior. Both ladders are equipped with anti-slip rungs. Both
ladders appear to be in good condition.

8. Catwalk: A catwalk is positioned between Tank 2 and Tank 1 above the secondary
containment wall. The catwalk appears to be in good condition.

9. Liquid Level Indicator: This tank is equipped with sonar-type level indicator. The level
sensor is connected to a monitor mounted outside the containment area. According to Hardee
County Landfill personnel, the level indicator is not connected to the pumping system as a
control device. The operation of the level indicator was not checked during this inspection.
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REPAIRS:

REQUIREMENTS - These items are required to maintain the structural integrity of the tank
system:

e Prepare and repaint areas of coating failure on the interior of the inner tank. Areas of
corrosion should be prepared to SSPC-SP11 "Power Tool Clean to Bare Metal". Care
should be taken to avoid damaging the joint gasket. All edges of existing paint should be
feathered smooth back to tightly adhered coating. Apply coating in accordance with
manufacturer's recommended procedure and thickness. (Note: Repaired following this
inspection.)

e Prepare and repaint areas of corrosion on piping leading to and from the tank. (Note:
Repaired following this inspection.)

RECOMMENDATIONS — These items are recommended to extend the life of the storage tank:
e Clean and coat the shell and bottom bolts in the interstitial space (between the inner and
outer tank).

¢ Replace the section of missing fiber board with material comparable to the existing material.

o The condition of the piping underground should be checked in the near future. The County
might also consider installing a cathodic protection system on the buried pipe for future
corrosion protection.

CONCIUSION:

This leachate storage tank was found to be in good overall condition. After the recommended
repairs are made and with continued maintenance, this tank should provide excellent service for
many years.

We appreciate the opportunity of performing this inspection service for you.

Should you have any questions regarding the information contained herein, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely,
Tank Engineering And Management Consultants, Inc.,

J eff{(’{tchen James E. Pandolph, P.E.
API-653 Certified Inspector No. 22467 Florida P.E. License No. 17067
NACE Certified Corrosion Technologist
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12. Sump and drain.

11. Sump drain outlet.
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15. Inlet pipe base.
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19. Manway on interior tank..

20. Manway interior.
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23. Manway pad bolts and coating failure.
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22. Ladder top interior.
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24. Ladder base interior.
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28. Overflow interior.

27. Inlet nozzle interior.
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35. Ladder base exterior. 36. Ladder middle exterior.




ATTACHMENT B

Documentation of Epoxy Coating Equivalency
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 OLUMBIAN
Teclank
,ﬂ

P.0. Box 2907
Kansas City, KS 66110-2907
Telephone: 913-621-3700 - Fax 913-621-2145

August 20, 2003

Ms. Lindsey Kennelly
SCS Engineers

3012 U.S. Hwy 301
Suite 700

Tampa, FL 33619-2242

RE: Columbian TecTank Interior Lining

Dear Ms. Kennelly:

This letter is being written to provide assurances that Trico-Bond 478 and Thermo-thane
7000 are identical thermally-cured epoxy systeis.

In 2001, Columbian Steel (CTT) purchased A.Q. Smith’s glass tank division
(Engineered Storage Products) and their API boi,ted tank division, formerly known as
Peabody TecTank. The new API bolted tank cohlpany — Columbian TecTank.

Both CTT and Peabody TecTank bought their interior cbating system, Epicon 925, from
the same coating supplier — but trademarked it uhdcr different names — Thermo-thane
7000 and Trico-Bond 478. Both are identical fofmulations. B

Enclosed is the NSF listing for Epicon 925, Thetmo-thane 7000 and Epicon 925 — again,
identica) products with different names. ‘ :

If you have any questions, please let me know.
Sipserely,

oug en
V.P. - Sales
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Letter from TEAM for Coating Repairs
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November 4, 2003

Janice Witliemson

Hardee County Solid Waste
685 Airport Rd.

Wauchuia, FI. 33873

RE: Leachate Tank Repairs

Decar Ms. Williamson:

As you requested, TEAM Consuitants has performmed coating repairs on Leachate Tanks No. 1
and 2.

Following the inspection of Tank No. Z, we repaired the coating failures cn the wmterior of the
tank, and repainted the exterior piping on both tanks. The interior tank surfaces were prepared
by power 100i cleaning in accordance with SSPC-SP3 {and al} 'oose coating was removed). then
two coats of the tank manutacturer's touch-up paint was applied per their instructions.

During the 1nspection of Tank No. 1. we discovered the previous coating repairs by others had
failed in several areas. Following that inspection we pezformed the same sequence of operations
as the interior of Tank No. 2.

1If you have any questions please contact e at any time,

Sincerely,
Tank Engineering And Management Consuitants, nc

G Ao

Jeff Kitchen
Vice President Mutucipal Operaticns

1319 W. Waters Ave ¢ Suile 114  Tampa, Floride 33504 « (§13) 933.6697 ¢ Fax (£13) 93 1-#35%
www . tsnktearm.com
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Letter from County
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) Hardee cﬂ.'lty 885 Airport Road

Wauchula, F£ 33873
m Phone: 883-773-5089
Waste Department .. = v

E-mail: janice.willlamson@hardeecounty. net

December 29, 2003

SCS Engineers
Aftention: Joe O’'Neijll

Dear Joe:

On December 8, 2003 we had a representative from the Milironics comporation onsite to conduct a
diagnostic overview of the sonic level indicators in the tanks. Al contral devices are working in
accordance with design and criteria of the DEP.

All recommended repairs noted on the Tank inspections done by TEAM were conducted as well. The
ingpection noted areas of concem to be monitored and inspected for future repairs including the
recoating of the interior tank bolts and repiacement of fiberboard. These areas were not repaired by
county staff, but will be monitored and repaired by the contractor at a future date. These areas were
nat listed as required repair work and according to TEAM would not affect the performance or structure
of the tanks. TEAM conducted all necessary repairs on the tanks and the coating materials used
(Thermo-thane 7000 — identical to Trico-Bond 478) were supplied by the original manufacturer and
applied in accordance to their instructions. Letter from TEAM attached.

Sincerely,
Wi
Janics Williamson
Solid Waste Director
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September 30, 2003
File No. 09199033.08

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Hardee County Landfill - Operation Permit
Pending Permit No.: 38414-007-SO, Hardee County

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Hardee County, SCS Engineers (SCS) submits the following responses to your
request for additional information in a letter dated June 18, 2003. For ease of review, each
FDEP comment is reiterated in bold type, followed by our response.

We have provided additional information and replacement pages attached to this letter, using a
strikcethreugh and underline format, to facilitate review. We have included the revision date as
part of the header/footer for all revised pages and provided an original and two copies of all
revised materials.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste application [Chapter
62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]. Please provide:.

1. 62-701.300. Revisions to Section D are requested as follows:
a) Section D.2. - To explain that yard trash and the leachate storage tanks are
subject to the prohibitions and to describe compliance with the
prohibitions.

Response: Changes have been made to Section D.2 in reference to Rule 62-
701.300(12) and (13), F.A.C. Revised sheets are located in Attachment A-1.
Figure 1, also located in Attachment A-1, depicts the 50-foot offset from
Wetland Area No. 1 and the yard waste processing area and the leachate storage
tank and the onsite well located immediately south of the maintenance building.

b) Section D.11. - To explain that used oil will not be accepted for dispoesal.

Response: Used oil is not, and will not be disposed of within the landfill.

Offices Nationwide @
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Changes have been made to section D.11 and reference Rule 62-701.300(8)(b),
F.A.C. and are located in Attachment A-2.

2. 62-701.320(5)(b). A description and timeframe for applying for a construction
permit for expansion and for a closure permit are requested.

Response: SCS Engineers is in the process of developing an expansion plan for Hardee
County’s landfill. As part of the plan, the existing operation grading plan will be
modified to match grading and drainage plans with future expansion plan as well as
development of partial closure plans for northern and eastern sideslopes of the existing
landfill. SCS will submit a schedule upon completion of the expansion layouts on
behalf of Hardee County.

The expansion permit plans are currently being finalized and the proposed schedule for
submittal to FDEP is by the end of October or early November of 2003. In addition, the
County will be submitting partial closure permit application for the northern and eastern
sideslope of the existing landfill in summer of 2004.

3. 62-701.320(7)(d)1. A cover page for the Engineering Report (just before the table
of contents) signed and sealed by a professional engineer is requested.

Response: The signed and sealed cover page is located in Attachment A-3.

4. 62-701.320(7)(£)6. A comprehensive set of Record Drawings are requested for the
entire previously approved stormwater management system are requested.

. Response: The stormwater management system has been previously reviewed and
approved by FDEP. In the past consecutive permitting processes, FDEP has approved
the stormwater management system at Hardee County Landfill. SCS is submitting
drawings from Envisors (dated 1982), Briley Wild and Associates (dated 1988), and
Wade Trim (1994) for the existing stormwater management system at Hardee County
Landfill. PBS&J drawings dated July 2000 are on file with the Department. The
drawings are located in Attachment A-4. The contributing area, the entire landfill,
remains the same as previously designed. SCS has completed supplemental calculations,
contained in Attachment A-4, to verify the design of stormwater structures in the shown
on the submitted operations plans. The overall stormwater management system for the
site remains as designed by others.

5. 62-701.320(15). a) A list of all trained operators, and all trained spotters, including
the hours of training completed by each is requested. b) A training plan with a list
of courses to be attended and hours of training required for operators and spotters
is requested.
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Response: Changes have been made to Section E.15, located in Attachment A-5, and
reference Rule 62-701.320(15), F.A.C. Attachment A-5 also contains the hours of
training completed by County personnel as well as a list of courses.

62-701.330(1)(c). Documentation, or references to documents on file with the
Department, to demonstrate that the landfill is “lined” are requested.

Response: Per Rule 62-701.200 (69), F.A.C., a lined landfill is defined as “a landfill
constructed with a liner made of synthetic materials, low-permeability soils, or a
combination of these materials, which have been permitted by the Department, and

- which met the Department’s landfill design criteria specified in this chapter or previous

versions of this chapter at the time of permitting”. FDEP has previously approved Solid
Waste Permits for Hardee County, which contains information regarding the lined
landfill area. The landfill sideslopes are lined with geosynthetics, which tie into a low
permeability clay to form the waste disposal unit. Reference documents include
drawings by Envisors (dated 1982) showing the clay bottom and geosynthetic
sideslopes, Briley Wild and Associates (dated 1988) and Wade Trim (dated 1994)
showing geosynthetic sideslopes. PBS&J Construction Permit Application, dated June
1994, specifically Appendix C of the application, contains permeability test results on
the underlying clay strata. The clay permeabilities range from 4 x 107 to 6 x 107
centimeters per second.

62-701.330(3)(d) and (j). Revisions to the operational drawings are requested to
show the additional information listed below:

Refer to response provided to Question 2.

a) The typical liner system detail, including the bottom and side liners,
leachate collection/conveyance system, waste limits, future final cover, and
the adjacent stormwater conveyances;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.
b) The direction of filling for each working face disposal area;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.

c) The design details for the typical slopes and perimeter berms to be
maintained to drain stormwater and to contain leachate in the vicinity of
each working face disposal area;
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d)

g)

h)

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.

Cross-sections to show lifts of waste as filling progresses including details
for permanent terraces and permanent drainage devices;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.

Sheet 4 - to show the correct manhole numbers, and with the precise
location of the perimeter liner, manholes, and leachate
collection/conveyance system;

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.

Sheet 5 - to show the slope of the terrace swale (at elevation +135 NGVD)
with the direction of flow, and the related drainage features to convey the
stormwater down the slope, and to show passive gas vent typical cross-
section details and locations on the final cover plan view.

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D. The
passive gas venting system will be installed during partial closure of the landfill.
Details of the vents will be submitted with the closure permit application.

Sheet 8 - to show the top liner on the cover system detail, to include a note
on the south slope partial reconstruction detail to ensure that asbestos will
not be disturbed due to waste excavation, and to include a note on the
typical waste place detail to describe the placement of loose waste over
bales.

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.

Sheet 9 - to include a note to describe that only clean soil fill will be used
over intermediately covered areas as needed prior to the final grading of
slopes and terraces.

Response: Please refer to the revised drawings contained in Attachment D.

62-701.400(2). A description of planned Hardee County Landfill construction and
closure at planned intervals throughout the design period of the landfill is
requested.

Response: SCS Engineers is in the process of developing an expansion plan for Hardee
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County’s landfill. As part of the plan, the existing operation grading plan will be
modified to match the future expansion plan. The existing landfill will be fill along the
south side and along the eastern side. Minimal fill will be placed along the northern end
of the landfill to allow placement of the stormwater terrace. As the eastside is filled the
access road will be constructed to allow vehicle access to the top of the landfill. No
filling will occur on the westside of the landfill.

The proposed expansion construction, along the southern and western sides of the
existing landfill, will occur as the existing landfill is being filled. Upon completion and
approval of the expansion area, the County will begin final grading of the southern and
eastern sides of the existing landfill. Construction (placement of geomembrane) on the
western and southsides of the existing landfill will occur while the County is filling the
southern end of the expansion. Partial Closure construction of the northemn and eastern
sides of the existing landfill will occur upon completion and approval of the
geomembrane placement along the west and south sides of the existing landfill. The
County will then commence filling in the expansion area and filling along the sideslop
of the existing landfill. : '

62-701.400(4)(a). Documentation to demonstrate that the entire existing leachate
collection and removal system complies with each of the requirements in Rule 62-
701.400(4)(a) is requested. Additionally, the following items are requested:

Response: The primary leachate collection system at Hardee County Landfill was
previously designed and permitted by others. Per Rule 62-701.400(4)(a) F.A.C. and
based upon available information (primarily record drawings, no construction
completion reports were available) on the existing system, the following information is
presented;

1) The leachate collection system is comprised of eight inch diameter corrugated
polyethylene pipe, which is compatible with they typical municipal solid waste
leachate.

2) The mechanical properties of the pipe were addressed in previously submitted

~and approved applications to the Department. The Florida Jetclean Inc.
inspection and video also demonstrates that the leachate collection system can
withhold the pressures exerted by waste, cover materials, and landfill
equipment.

3) According to'drawings prepared by Envisors, Briley Wild and Associates,
Wade Trim, and PBS&J, the designs included a granular pack that encompasses
the leachate collection pipe.
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b)

d)

4) As stated in Specific Condition 17. g., the video inspection demonstrates that

the pipes are not clogged. If at any time during the inspection the pipes were
clogged, they were pressure washed to remove debris. Please review the
Florida Jetclean Inc. video dated April 14, 2003 to see the pipes are not
clogged.

A comprehensive inspection report as required by Specific Condition
#17.g., signed and sealed by a professional engineer.

Response: Refer to the response to comment 9 and 9(e). The leachate
collection system was video taped in it’s entirety and a report submitted by
Florida JetClean. According to Specific Condition #17.g. of the Solid Waste
Permit issued to Hardee County, the above-mentioned report does not need to be
signed and sealed by a professional engineer.

‘A drawing to scale showing all distances between manholes to match the

distances indicated by Florida Jetclean Inc., or a an appropriate
explanation for each discrepancy.

Response: As stated in the video provided by Florida Jetclean Inc., the counter,
which measures the pipe length, was not consistently operating correctly. In
addition, the locations of the manholes are currently being surveyed to confirm
the exact locations relative to the landfill. The distances are shown on the scaled
figure located in Attachment A-6. Florida JetClean has reviewed the tape again
and found a significant measurement deviation when measuring from Manhole
No. 7 to the lift station. This was due to the camera falling into the liftstation and
subsequent efforts (involving the camera being moved back and forth) to recover
the camera. SCS had the manhole locations surveyed and the distances are
shown on Figure 1 in Attachment A-6. There remains a minor measurement
differences between the Florida JetClean and Surveyed distances, however
JetClean has reviewed the tapes in their entirety and has indicated that all
leachate collection lines have been video tape their entire length.

A drawing to scale showing the correct numbering for each manhole.

Response: Prior to video taping the lines, the markers for the manholes were
incorrectly labeled. See the revised Figure 1 of 1, Note 1 and the description
notes for Manholes 8 and 9 of the Leachate Collectlon Line Report, located in

" Attachment A-6.

A corrected Florida Jetclean report to include the correct numbering for
each manhole.
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Response: See the revised Figure 1 of 1, Note 1 and the descriptiori notes for
Manholes 8 and 9 of the Leachate Collection Line Report, located in Attachment
A-6.

An explanation with conclusions and recommendations for each location of
each pipe “separation’ and “egg-shaped” distortion.

Response: Based upon a review of the video the following conclusions and
recommendations are made for each item;

Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 — Possible separation at 7 feet

Conclusion: The pipe is approximately 7 to 8 feet below ground surface with no
visible tree or stumps in the area, therefore roots are unlikely. It was concluded
that this may be mold or miscellaneous debris or roots from initial installation.

Recommendation: The pipe system was design and installed by Briley Wild and
Associates in 1988. No clogging was evident during the video conducted by
JetClean in 2003 so the system is function adequately.

Manhole 3 toward Manhole 2 — Possible separation at 237 feet

Conclusion: The pipe maybe separated along one side however it does not
appear to be completely separated especially along the flowline. The camera
was able to traverse through the pipe in this aréa. The size of the separation
cannot be accurately estimated since an orange colored material covers the area.
The orange colored material along the separation is probably iron mold which is
consistent with slow seepage in high iron soils.

Recommendation: The pipe system was design and installed by Briley Wild and
Associates in 1988. No clogging was evident during the video conducted by
JetClean in 2003 so the system is function adequately.

Manhole 2 toward Manhole 3 — Possible separation at 152 feet

Conclusion: Same as described in Manhole 3 to 2 (Separation at 237 feet).

- Recommendation: Same as described in Manhole 3 to 2 (Separation at 237 feet).
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10.

Manhole 7 toward Lift Station — Pipe “Egg-Shaped”

Conclusion: During construction, the pipeline was being video taped when the
camera became stuck in the pipe. The pipeline was excavated to retrieve the
camera. During the re-construction of the pipeline, the pipe may have been
slightly misshaped as a new snap coupling was applied. (Refer the PBS&J
Construction Certification Documents (dated Jul 2000) — Volume 1 of 2 Section
1.24)

Recommendation: The pipe flowline is continuous and no clogs were reported in

~ the pipeline during the 2003 videotaping. The pipe is buried approximately 12 to

13 feet of soil and heavy truck traffic and landfill equipment has traversed the
area since the pipe was installed in January of 2000. If pipe had sustained
significant structural damage, then failure would have probably during backfill
and compaction of the pipe trench. The recommendation is to leave the pipe in-
place since a video camera can pass through the opening.

Manhole 7 toward Manhole 6 — Pipe separated

Conclusion: During construction, the pipeline was video taped and a restriction
was noted. PSB&J approved the pipeline (Refer to Field Notes dated January
21, 2000 in PBS&J Construction Certification Documents Volume 1 of 2). It
does appear that the pipe is separated. No clogs were reported in the 2003 video

taping of the pipeline. Leachate is flowing from Manhole 6 to Manhole 7.

Recommendation: No clogs were reported in the pipeline during the 2003
videotaping. The pipe is buried approximately 12 to 13 feet of soil and heavy
truck traffic and landfill equipment has traversed the area since the pipe was
installed in January of 2000. Leachate can still flow within the pipe. At this time
the recommendation is to leave the pipe in-place, since the leachate collection
system is functioning adequately at the time. The County has planned to repair
this section of the pipe in conjunction with future expansion plans.

62-701.400(6)(c)9. Documentation to demonstrate that each leachate storage tank
has been inspected as required, and that each complies with the requirements in
Rule 62-701.400(6) (c) is requested. Additionally, the following items are
requested: '

Response: The tank material and tank operations have been previously reviewed and

approved by FDEP.

A comprehensive inspection report as required by Specific Condition #17.j.,
signed and sealed by a professional engineer.
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11.

12.

b)

©)

Response: The operational components of the leachate storage tanks (pumps,
ultra-sonic level indicator, tank material, and shut-off controls) was inspected by
SCS Engineers and all components appear to be functioning adequately. TEAM
tank mspectors has completed inspection of Tank No. 2 and is currently (as of
September 29, 2003) awaiting for Tank No. 1 to be pressure cleaned for re-
inspection. Tank No 1 will be cleaned by October 1, 2003. TEAM will make
inspections on October 2, 2003. Upon receipt of the Final report from TEAM,
SCS will issue a final inspection report. TEAM should be complete with the
final report by October 31, 2003.

Confirmation that the proposed repair materials are compatible with the
original coatings.

Response: A confirmation by Columbian TecTank is located in Attachment A-
7. Columbian TecTank certifies that the coating used by Columbian TecTank
(Trico Bond 478) during the tank inspection is not only compatible with the
existing coating (Thermo-Thane 7000) it is the same coating. Please see the
attached confirmation.

The schedule for completing repairs and certification. -

Response: Refer to response to part (a) above.

62-701.400(9). Copies of all permits, related calculations, and record drawings for
the entire stormwater management system are requested. Documents on file with
the Department may be referenced rather than resubmitted.

Response: The stormwater management system has been previously reviewed and
approved by FDEP. In the past consecutive permitting processes, FDEP has approved
the stormwater management system at Hardee County Landfill. SCS is submitting
drawings produced by Envisors, Briley Wild and Wade Trim for the existing stormwater
management system at Hardee County Landfill as well as stormwater calculations for
the existing stormwater management system produced by SCS Engineers. The drawings
and calculations are located in Attachment A-4.

62-701.400(11). Documentation to demonstrate that the current landfill design
provides an equivalent degree of protection for the environment as would a similar
landfill whose bottom liner is not in contact with groundwater is requested.

Response: The entire existing disposal area was permitted in 1983. The Department
has reviewed and approved the previous construction permits for the sideslope liners
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13.

14.

15.

16.

and containment system design at Hardee County Landfill. The waste disposal area has
been permitted and regularly filled since 1983 and based upon the last biennial report,
submitted on May 16, 2003, no major groundwater impacts have been noted.

62-701.410(2). All related geotechnical reports are requested. Documents on file
with the Department may be referenced rather than resubmitted.

Response: The Department has reviewed and approved previous construction permits,
which includes a geotechnical report from PSI, dated March 10, 1997.

62-701.430. Documentation to demonstrate that the vertical expansion from
elevation £155 NGVD (based on previous geotechnical calculations) to elevation
164 NGVD (after final cover as noted on the proposed drawings) complies with
each of the requirements in Rule 62-701.430 is requested.

Response: SCS and Hardee County have reviewed the previously submitted operétions
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